GENDA NO. 4/

PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT
DATE: July 23, 2012
TO: Chairperson and Members of the Planning Commission
FROM: Development Services Department/Planning Division

SUBJECT: CONSIDERATION OF A REGULAR COASTAL PERMIT
(RC-4-09) TO ALLOW THE DEMOLITION OF AN EXISTING DUPLEX
AND CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW SINGLE-FAMILY HOME AT 1441
SOUTH PACIFIC STREET - SOTO RESIDENCE — APPLICANTS: RON
AND JANIS SOTO

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission by motion:

(1)  Confirm issuance of a Class 3 Categorical Exemption per Section 15303
(New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) of the California
Environmental Quality Act; and

(2)  Approve Regular Coastal Permit (RC-4-2009) by adopting Planning Commission
Resolution No. 2012-P35 with findings and conditions of approval attached herein.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

Background: The subject property is a 6,962-square foot beachfront lot on South Pacific
Street between Buccaneer Beach and Witherby Street. The property lies immediately
across South Pacific Street from the La Salina Wastewater Treatment Facility and within
250 feet of Loma Alta Creek and Buccaneer Beach.

One of more than 130 beachfront lots created as part of the Ocean Front addition to
Oceanside in 1904, the subject site is typical of nearby properties with its narrow frontage
and rear boundary determined by the mean high tide line. However, the topography of the
site is somewhat unique; while most beachfront properties in the vicinity slope downward
from South Pacific Street to the beach, the subject property slopes in the opposite
direction, such that the grade elevation at the street frontage is roughly three feet below
that at the coastal stringline.



The site now accommodates a 2,986-square foot two-story duplex, constructed in the
mid-1970s. Like most beachfront development in the vicinity, the existing duplex maintains
minimal front yard setback, lying less than four feet from the front property line. The duplex
adheres to the minimum three-foot setback from the southern side yard property line but
maintains no setback from the northern side yard property line." The duplex lies roughly
three feet inland of the coastal stringline. Exhibiting a non-descript architectural style and
finished with three-inch vertical plywood siding, the duplex features a two-car garage and
an adjacent open parking stall. As evidenced in photographs appended to this staff report
as Attachment 3, the existing duplex is in somewhat worn condition, with rusting hardware,
collapsing planter boxes, and mismatched windows.

Due primarily to an existing curb cut that spans nearly the entire width of the front property
line, there is currently no sidewalk across the street frontage.

The neighboring property to the south was redeveloped with a duplex in 2008; the duplex
features two stories over enclosed parking on a daylighted basement level. The next
property to the south is the 18-unit Whitewater Village condominium complex; occupying
180 feet of street frontage, the condominium complex features two stories over an at-grade
parking structure. To the north, between the subject property and Witherby Street, existing
development consists primarily of two-story single-family homes, with some multi-family
development at the north end of the block. Photographs appended to this staff report as
Attachment 3 show existing development in the vicinity of the subject property.

Site Review: The subject property bears a Local Coastal Program land use designation of
Mixed High Density/Transient Residential and a zoning designation of Residential-Tourist
(R-T). Situated within the Coastal Zone and the South Oceanside Neighborhood Planning
Area, the property is subject to the policies and design guidelines of the City’'s Local
Coastal Program, as well as the land use and development standards of the 1986 Zoning
Ordinance (which superseded the 1992 Zoning Ordinance in May 2009).

As noted earlier in this staff report, the subject property is one of only a few beachfront lots
that slope downward from the beach to the adjoining street frontage. This condition places
the front property line at South Pacific Street roughly three feet below the elevation of the
beach at the coastal stringline (90 feet westward of the front property line). While this
topographic condition slightly increases the potential for wave inundation, the developable
portions of the subject site are protected by the coastal revetment and lie above the FEMA-
designated 100-year flood elevation of 11 feet MSL.

! Despite the fact that the duplex lies at the northern side yard property line, the current lines of occupation at
1441 and 1439 South Pacific Street provide for six feet of separation between the buildings on these two
properties.



As previously noted, the subject property is part of a subdivision platted more than 100
years ago. In the 1400 Block of South Pacific Street, subsequent surveys have shown
disparities between the recorded legal descriptions of the individual lots in this area and the
lines of occupation for existing development (i.e., where the buildings and ancillary
improvements are situated). At present, approximately three lineal feet of land, extending
laterally across the street frontage and westward to the mean high tide line, remains
unassigned to any private property within the block.

Project Description: The proposed project involves the demolition of the existing
duplex and its replacement with a new two-story, 5,065-square foot single-family
residence with a 477-square foot first floor mezzanine, a 925-square foot semi-
subterranean basement, and a 142-square foot roof deck. The proposed new
residence would occupy the same percentage of the subject site (29%) now covered by
the existing residence, retreating roughly three feet from the existing front yard setback
while extending roughly three feet farther into the rear yard, to the coastal stringline.
The new residence would maintain the minimum three-foot interior side yard setbacks
required of properties of 30 feet or less in width.

Exterior Elevations: The proposed new residence would rise to a height of 35 feet, as
measured to the top of the parapet around the roof deck. A stair and elevator enclosure
providing access to the roof deck would project an additional 5' 6” above the 35-foot
height limit, as allowed under Zoning Ordinance Section 1709.

To accommodate the semi-subterranean basement and raise ground-level habitable
space farther above the base flood elevation, the finished floor of the first story would be
situated approximately four feet above that of the existing duplex, placing the primary
entrance nearly five feet above the adjacent street elevation. Located on the south-
facing elevation more than 50 feet westward of the front property line, the primary
entrance would be accessed by a stepped walkway.

Exhibiting a somewhat contemporary design, the proposed new residence would
feature a prominent pitched roof element on the front elevation, broken in the middle by
a 5’ 6” wide ledge designed to accommodate potted plant material. The front elevation
would also include two small deck areas placed at the corners of the building
immediately above the street-level garage. These deck areas would be separated by a
curved wall segment articulated with glass block.

The side elevations of the proposed residence would feature extensive fenestration,
with the south-facing elevation articulated with a series of angled windows and a
second-story open deck.

The rear elevation of the proposed residence would be highly transparent, with two
stacked panels of seven-foot tall windows at the beach level and a second-story open
deck with glass railing and an expansive sliding glass door. A pitched roof element
would overhang the second-story open deck.



Floor Plans: On-site parking would be provided by a street-facing two-car garage.
Situated at street level, the garage would screen the semi-subterranean basement as
viewed from the street frontage.

Composed of a game room, a full bathroom, and a storage closet, the semi-
subterranean basement would not include sleeping quarters, as sleeping quarters are
prohibited in spaces that do not include emergency egress windows.

The first floor would be comprised of contiguous living, dining, and kitchen areas, an
enclosed den, and a full bathroom. With more than 18 feet of vertical clearance
between floor and ceiling, the first floor includes a mezzanine.

At its eastern edge, the first-floor mezzanine would transition to a lower portion of the
second floor. Located directly over the garage, this portion of the second floor would be
comprised of two bedrooms, each with a small open deck facing South Pacific Street.

The upper portion of the second floor, situated directly above the first-floor and
mezzanine, would function as a master bedroom/bathroom suite. The suite would
include sleeping quarters, two bathrooms, a laundry room, and three open deck areas.

Landscape: Given the narrowness of the subject site, opportunities for landscaping are
limited. To mitigate the lack of plantable area, the applicant has worked with City staff to
integrate landscape into the architectural design and balance landscape and pedestrian
amenities at the street frontage.

To provide for additional plantable area in the front yard setback, the Planning Division
suggested and the applicant agreed to reduce the driveway width from over 25 feet to 16
feet. The reduced driveway width allows for planter areas in the right-of-way that afford
enough space for small tree species without interfering with pedestrian passage across
the street frontage. In addition to these planters in the right-of-way, planters are proposed
adjacent to the front elevation on both sides of the garage. To provide additional texture
and color, the driveway and contiguous hardscape areas would be colored and scored,
with the public sidewalk across the property clearly distinguished.

Within the side yard areas, vine pockets and espaliers adjacent to the residence would
accommodate jasmine and a variety of ground cover species would be interspersed
among decorative stepping stones.

Plantable surfaces have been incorporated into the architecture of the proposed
residence, with a ledge notched into the pitched roof on the front elevation accommodating
a trailing vine species and raised planters on the second-story open deck on the rear
elevation providing for small palm tree species.



Lot Line Adjustment: The applicants propose a lot line adjustment with the abutting
property to the north (1439 South Pacific Street), which is also under their ownership. The
proposed lot line adjustment would shift roughly three feet of street frontage from 1439
South Pacific Street to the subject property, thereby increasing the lot width of the subject
property from 27.29 feet to 29.98 feet. The proposed lot line adjust will make the northerly
boundary of the subject property consistent with the existing line of occupation between
1439 and 1441 South Pacific Street.

The proposed lot line adjustment would not fully resolve the issue of the roughly three feet
of unassigned street frontage in the 1400 Block of South Pacific Street for which title is not
clear, but it would confine this issue to the two properties immediately north of the subject
property — i.e., 1439 and 1437 South Pacific Street. It is anticipated that the applicants will
seek a civil judgment regarding the dispensation of the unassigned property, likely asking
the court to establish the existing lines of occupation at 1439 and 1437 South Pacific Street
as the legal boundaries of these two abutting properties. Such a determination would
leave both 1439 and 1437 with roughly 30 feet of street frontage.

California case law has established that lot line adjustments within the Coastal Zone qualify
as “development” under the California Coastal Act, and the City of Oceanside has thus
determined that lot line adjustments within the Coastal Zone are subject to approval of a
Regular Coastal Permit. Appended to the resolution of approval for the proposed project is
a condition that the proposed lot line adjustment be recorded on the property title prior to
issuance of any grading permits.

Staff supports the proposed line lot adjustment as an appropriate interim step toward final
resolution of property boundary issues in the 1400 Block of South Pacific Street.

ANALYSIS
The proposed project is subject to the following City policies and regulations:

¢ Local Coastal Program (LCP)
e Zoning Ordinance (1986)
¢ California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)

KEY PLANNING ISSUES

Local Coastal Program (LCP)

Being located within the City’s Coastal Zone, the subject property is under the jurisdiction
of the City’s Local Coastal Program (LCP), which includes a land use plan and a series of
goals and policies intended to ensure that development within the City’s Coastal Zone
complies with the California Coastal Act and its basic goal of protecting, maintaining,
enhancing, and restoring the overall quality of the state’s coastal environment.



A. Land Use Plan

Under the Land Use Plan of the Local Coastal Program, the subject property is
designated Mixed High Density/Transient Residential. Staff finds that the proposed
project is consistent with the purpose and intent of this land use designation, which
allows for high density residential uses and transient accommodations that are
“compatible with surrounding development and [do not] overcrowd public
recreational amenities.”

The proposed single-family home would constitute a density of less than seven
dwelling units per acre, substantially below the maximum allowable density of 43
dwelling units per acre. Given the narrowness of the lot, development constraints
imposed by the coastal stringline, and current on-site parking requirements, the
subject site cannot feasibly accommodate more than two dwelling units. It is staff's
position that replacing the existing duplex with a single-family home ~ and thereby
reducing the density of the subject site — would lessen the potential for adverse
impacts on nearby public recreational amenities (e.g. Buccaneer Beach) and
associated on-street parking resources.

B. LCP Goals and Policies

The proposed project was reviewed by staff for compliance with the goals and
policies of the LCP. Staff finds that the application complies with all applicable
components of the LCP, including those that speak to public access to the shoreline,
compatibility with the existing neighborhood character, adequate parking resources,
water quality, flood hazard mitigation, and public enjoyment of Coastal Zone scenic
resources.

1. Public Access to the Shoreline

The proposal does not trigger a requirement to provide additional public beach access
because a) the subject property maintains less than 70 feet of street frontage; b)
public beach access lies within 500 feet of the subject property (at Buccaneer Beach);
and c) the proposal does not involve duplex or multi-family development.

The proposal contributes to public access to the shoreline by providing public
sidewalk across the street frontage where it does not currently exist. To ensure that
this public sidewalk remains unimpeded, staff has included in the resolution of
approval a condition that parking be prohibited in the driveway (precedent for which
was recently established in conjunction with the approval of duplex conversions at
811, 813, and 815 South Pacific Street).

2. Compatibility with Existing Neighborhood Character

As noted earlier in this staff report, the subject property is in proximity to existing
single-family, duplex, and multi-family development that extends both north and



south along the beachfront. The two properties that lie between the subject property
and Buccaneer Beach ~ a duplex and an 18-unit condominium complex — are of
comparable height to that proposed on the subject property. While the proposed
single-family residence is limited to two stories above a basement, in accordance
with R-1 development standards, the duplex and condominium complex to the south
benefit from a three-story allowance. The condominium complex (Whitewater
Village) features two habitable stories over a ground-level parking structure and
rises to a height of over 30 feet. The adjacent duplex (1439 S. Pacific St.), which
currently features two stories over a daylighted basement and also rises to a height
of over 30 feet, received City approval for a third-story addition in 2009. The third
story has yet to be constructed, but the entittement for this addition remains valid
until January 2014.

Existing development immediately north of the subject property consists primarily of
two-story single-family homes that conform to the 27-foot height limit of the now-
superseded 1992 Zoning Ordinance. However, while these nearby homes are not
as tall as the proposed residence, they lie at higher grade elevations than that of the
subject property, due to the upward slope of South Pacific Street in the direction of
Witherby Street. Situated on one of the lowest-lying properties on South Pacific
Street, the proposed residence would not have adverse massing impacts on nearby
private properties or public spaces, nor would it appear out of scale with the
surrounding neighborhood as viewed from South Pacific Street or the beach.

The tallest elements of the proposed residence would be removed from the front
property line by more than 28 feet and from the coastal stringline by more than 50
feet. Limited to central portions of the lot, the tallest elements of the proposed
residence would consequently have minimal visibility from the street frontage, the
beach, and nearby properties.

Relative to the existing duplex, the proposed residence would exhibit a greater front
yard setback, more articulation (both horizontally and vertically), more transparency,
and more landscaping. It is thus staff's position that the proposed residence would
constitute an aesthetic improvement over existing conditions on the subject property.

3. On-Street Parking Resources in the Vicinity

The proposed residence would meet current on-site parking requirements. With only
three bedrooms, the proposed residence would not generate a significant demand
for parking, and with one less dwelling unit on the subject property, the potential for
impacts to off-site parking resources would be reduced.



The east side of 1400 Block of South Pacific Street (where the La Salina
Wastewater Treatment Plan is located) provides more curbside parking spaces than
any other block between Wisconsin Street and Buccaneer Beach. Regular field
observation by Planning Division staff during peak summer hours reveals that public
parking resources in the vicinity of the subject property are adequate to meet typical
demand.

4. Water Quality

In accordance with regional water quality requirements, the applicant has provided a
stormwater management plan (SWMP) that demonstrates that stormwater runoff
would be properly contained and treated on the subject site before entering the
receiving waters of the Pacific Ocean and Alta Loma Creek.

5. Flood Hazard Mitigation

Because the finished floor of the proposed semi-subterranean basement lies below
the base flood elevation of 11 MSL, City staff required the applicant to submit the
proposed plan to the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), which
subsequently found the proposal to be consistent with all applicable federal
regulations related to the mitigation of flood risk.

As previously noted in this staff report, the first floor of the proposed residence would
be elevated approximately four feet above the finished first floor of the existing
duplex, thereby reducing the likelihood of flooding occasioned by extreme wave
action.

6. Public Enjoyment of Coastal Zone Scenic Resources

Extensive field observation by Planning Division staff reveals that the proposed
residence would have no adverse impacts on existing public view corridors. Staff
further finds that incidental public views of the shoreline and the ocean would be
enhanced by the proposal, as it would replace existing opaque fencing in the side
yards with transparent fencing.

. 1986 Zoning Ordinance

The subject property is located in an R-T (Residential-Tourist) zoning district. The
R-T zoning designation allows for a range of housing types serving both residents
and visitors. Single-family homes are allowed in R-T zoning districts, subject to
single-family development standards (i.e., those established for R-1 zoning districts).
Single-family homes in R-T zoning districts can function as owner-occupied housing
(primary residences and second homes), long-term rentals, and short-term vacation
rentals. Staff finds that the proposed project conforms to applicable zoning
regulations, which require that single-family residences within R-T zones be limited
to two stories and a maximum lot coverage of 40 percent (whereas multi-family



development in R-T zones have a three-story allowance and no lot coverage
maximum). The following table outlines applicable development standards and
illustrates how the proposed project complies with these standards:

TABLE 1
R-1 Development Standards (Applicable to
Single-Family Development in R-T Zoning Districts)

STANDARD EXISTING PROPOSED
Front Yard - ——
FRONT YARD Stringline ~3'-6 6'-9
Y i 3’ at Southern PL 3’ at Southem PL
SIDE YARD R e 0’ at Northern PL 3’ at Northern PL
Y 3’ Inland of i
REAR YARD Coastal Stringline Coastal Stringline Coastal Stringline
LOT o . o o
COVERAGE 40% Maximum 29% 29%
. - 35'to Top of
HEIGHT S = g:n? oe s"tmsgt : f ~ 230" Parapet, with
PP vy 5'-6” Projection
Two, with
STORIES Two Two Mezzanine and
Basement

i As determined by photographic exhibits on file in the Planning Division

While the standard front yard setback requirement for R-T properties is a minimum of 10
feet, the 1986 Zoning Ordinance provides two means of achieving a reduced front yard
setback. Section 1716 of the 1986 Zoning Ordinance allows a front yard setback
consistent with a stringline drawn between the forward extent of existing development
on those lots abutting the subject property on either side. In this case, the stringline
allows new development to come to within 6’-9" of the front property line. Field
observation by Planning Division staff indicates that this front yard setback is consistent
with typical front yard setbacks in the 1400 Block of South Pacific Street.

The existing duplex maintains no setback from the northern side yard property line. The
proposed lot line adjustment would allow the proposed residence to achieve a similar
width to that exhibited by the existing duplex, while maintaining the required minimum
side yard setback of three feet.

Building height is measured from the average finished grade, which is calculated as the
average of the highest and lowest finished grade points adjacent to the building. While
Section 1709 of the 1986 Zoning Ordinance allows building height to be measured to
the ceiling of the uppermost story, the Planning Division has generally made its support
of similar Coastal Zone projects contingent upon buildings remaining under the 35-foot
height limit as measured to the top of the primary roof. Such is the case with this



proposal. Section 1709 of the 1986 Zoning Ordinance further allows certain ancillary
features to project above the 35-foot height limit, including stair and elevator enclosures.
Staff has worked with the applicant to limit the square footage and height of the
proposed stair and elevator enclosure, and to ensure that it is architecturally compatible
with the rest of the residence.

While the proposed residence would have three levels of enclosed space, along with a
first-floor mezzanine, it qualifies as a two-story building. The semi-subterranean
basement meets the two key criteria for a basement: 1) the vertical span between the
floor and ceiling of the proposed basement is more than 50 percent below the average
finished grade elevation (calculated as the mean of the finished grade elevations at the
center of the four walls of the residence); and 2) the finished floor of the level above the
proposed basement is less than six feet removed from the average finished grade
elevation.

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

The proposed project has been reviewed pursuant to the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) and found to be exempt under the provisions of the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Class 3 15303(a), Categorical Exemption “New
Construction or Conversion of Small Structures.”

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION

Legal notice was published in the North County Times and notices were sent to property
owners of record within a 300-foot radius and occupants within a 100-foot radius of the
subject property, individuals and or organizations requesting notification, the applicant,
and other interested parties. As of July 15, 2012, no communication regarding the
proposal had been received by City staff.

SUMMARY

Regular Coastal Permit (RC-4-09) is consistent with the land use plan and relevant
policies of the Local Coastal Program and conforming to applicable zoning standards. The
proposed residence would be in scale with the surrounding built environment, and site
improvements would not significantly alter existing landforms. The proposal would not
impair water quality or exacerbate flood risk. The proposal would not have adverse
impacts on existing public view corridors or public access to the coastline. Consequently,
staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve the proposed project based on
the required findings and subject to the conditions contained in the attached resolution.
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission:
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- Confirm issuance of a Class 3 Categorical Exemption for New Construction
or Conversion of Small Structures under the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA).

-- Move to approve Regular Coastal Permit RC-4-09 and adopt Planning
Commission Resolution No. 2012-P35 as attached.

PREPARED BY: SUBMITTED BY: —
Russ Cunningham rry Hittlefnén
Senior Planner ity Plagher
JH/RCHil
Attachments:
1. Planning Commission Resolution No. 2012-P35
2. Plans

3. Photographs
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PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO. 2012-P35

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF OCEANSIDE, CALIFORNIA APPROVING A
REGULAR COASTAL PERMIT ON CERTAIN REAL
PROPERTY IN THE CITY OF OCEANSIDE

APPLICATION NO: RC-4-09
APPLICANTS: Ron and Janis Soto
LOCATION: 1441 South Pacific Street

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF OCEANSIDE, CALIFORNIA DOES
RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, there was filed with this Commission a verified petition on the forms
prescribed by the Commission requesting a Regular Coastal Permit (RC-4-09) under the provisions
of the City of Oceanside Local Coastal Program and 1986 Zoning Ordinance to permit the
following:

the demolition of an existing duplex and its replacement with a new two-story single-

family residence with a first-story mezzanine, a semi-subterranean basement, and a roof

deck at 1441 South Pacific Street, with a concomitant lot line adjustment between 1439

South Pacific Street and 1441 South Pacific Street.

WHEREAS, the Planning Commiission, after giving the required notice, did on the 23" day
of July, 2012 conduct a duly advertised public hearing as prescribed by law to consider said
application;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act of 1970, and State
Guidelines thereto, this project has been found to be exempt from environmental review per Article
19, Section 15303(a);

WHEREAS, there is hereby imposed on the subject development project certain fees,
dedications, reservations and other exactions pursuant to state law and city ordinance;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Gov’t Code §66020(d)(1), NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the
project is subject to certain fees, dedications, reservations and other exactions as provided below:
M
I
i
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Description

Parkland Dedication/Fee

Drainage Fee

Public Facility Fee

School Facilities Mitigation
Fee

Thoroughfare Fee

(For commercial and
industrial please note the
75 percent discount)

Water System Buy-in Fees

Wastewater System Buy-in
fees

San Diego County Water
Authority Capacity Fees

Authority for Imposition

Ordinance No. 91-10
Resolution No. 06-R0334-1

Ordinance No. 85-23
Resolution No. 06-R0334-1

Ordinance No. 91-09
Resolution No. 06-R0334-1

Ordinance No. 91-34

Ordinance No. 83-01
Resolution No. 06-R0334-1

Oceanside City Code
§37.56.1

Resolution No. 87-96
Ordinance No. 05-OR 0611-1

Oceanside City Code §
29.11.1

Resolution No. 87-97
Ordinance No. 05-OR 0610-1

SDCWA Ordinance No.
2005-03

Current Estimate Fee or
Calculation Formula

$3,503 per unit

Depends on area (range is
$2,843-$15,964 per acre)

$.713 per square foot or $713
per thousand square feet for
non-residential uses and
$2,072 per unit for residential

$.42 per square foot non-
residential for Oceanside
($.42 for Vista and
Fallbrook)

$2.63 per square foot
residential ($2.63 for Vista;
$2.63 for Fallbrook)

$255 per vehicle trip (based
on SANDAG trip generation
table available from staff and
from SANDAG)

Fee based on water meter
size. Residential is typically
$4,597 per unit; Non-
residential is $36,775 for a 2”
meter.

Based on capacity or water
meter size. Residential is
typically $6,313 per unit;
Non-residential is $50,501
for a 2” meter.

Based on meter size.
Residential is typically
$4,326 per unit; Non-
residential is $22,495 for a 2”
meter.
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WHEREAS, the current fees referenced above are merely fee amount estimates of the
impact fees that would be required if due and payable under currently applicable ordinances and
resolutions, presume the accuracy of relevant project information provided by the applicant, and
are not necessarily the fee amount that will be owing when such fee becomes due and payable;

WHEREAS, unless otherwise provided by this resolution, all impact fees shall be
calculated and collected at the time and in the manner provided in Chapter 32B of the Oceanside
City Code and the City expressly reserves the right to amend the fees and fee calculations
consistent with applicable law;

WHEREAS, the City expressly reserves the right to establish, modify or adjust any fee,
dedication, reservation or other exaction to the extent permitted and as authorized by law;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Gov’t Code §66020(d)(1), NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that
the 90-day period to protest the imposition of any fee, dedication, reservation, or other exaction
described in this resolution begins on the effective date of this resolution and any such protest must
be in a manner that complies with Section 66020;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Oceanside Zoning Ordinance §4603, this resolution becomes
effective 10 days from its adoption in the absence of the filing of an appeal or call for review;

WHEREAS, studies and investigations made by this Commission and in its behalf reveal
the following facts:

FINDINGS:
For the Regular Coastal Permit:

1. The proposed demolition of the existing duplex and its replacement with a new single-

family residence are consistent with the land use policies of the Local Coastal Program
as implemented through the Zoning Ordinance. Specifically, the project will not
compromise existing public access to the shoreline, conflict with the visual character of
the surrounding neighborhood, impede existing public view corridors, burden public
parking resources, impair water quality, or increase flood risk. The concomitant lot line
adjustment is also consistent with the land use policies of the Local Coastal Program as
implemented through the Zoning Ordinance, as it conforms to existing lines of
occupation and results in lot widths typical of properties in the vicinity.

it

I




0o N O O bh WN -

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

The proposed demolition of the existing duplex, the construction of a new single-family
residence, and the associated lot line adjustment will not obstruct any existing, planned,
or required public beach access, thereby conforming with the policies of Chapter 3 of
the Coastal Act.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Planning Commission does hereby

approve Regular Coastal Permit (RC-4-09) subject to the following conditions:

Building:

1.

Applicable Building Codes and Ordinances shall be based on the date of submittal for

Building Division plan check. As of July 23, 2012, the following codes and

ordinances are in effect: the 2010 California Building Code based on the 2009

International Building Code (Title 26); the 2010 California Electrical Code based on

the 2008 National Electrical Code (Title 27); the 2010 California Plumbing Code

based on the 2009 Uniform Plumbing Code (Title 28); the 2010 California

Mechanical Code based on the 2009 Uniform Mechanical Code (Title 29); the 2010

California Residential Code based on the 2009 International Residential Code (Title

30); the 2010 California Green Building Standards Code (Title 31).

Construction shall comply with the 2010 edition of the California Codes.

Construction hours are limited to 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Monday through Friday.

The developer shall monitor, supervise and control all building construction and

supporting activities so as to prevent these activities from causing a public nuisance,

including, but not limited to, strict adherence to the following:

a) Building construction work hours shall be limited to between 7:00 a.m. and
6:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, and on Saturday from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00
p.m. for work that is not inherently noise-producing. Examples of work not
permitted on Saturday are concrete and grout pours, roof nailing and activities
of similar noise-producing nature. No work shall be permitted on Sundays and
Federal Holidays (New Year’s Day, Memorial Day, July 4™ Labor Day,
Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day) except as allowed for emergency work
under the provisions of the Oceanside City Code Chapter 38 (Noise

Ordinance).
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Fire:

10.

11.

12.

b) The construction site shall be kept reasonably free of construction debris as
specified in Section 13.17 of the Oceanside City Code. Storage of debris in
approved solid waste containers shall be considered compliance with this
requirement. Small amounts of construction debris may be stored on-site in a

neat, safe manner for short periods of time pending disposal.

Smoke detectors are required, and detector locations must be indicated on the
construction drawings.

All proposed and existing fire hydrants within 400 feet of the project site shall be shown
on the construction drawings.

In accordance with Oceanside Fire Code Section 505, approved addressed for residential
occupancies shall be placed on the structure in such a position as to be plainly visible
and legible from the street or roadway fronting the property. Numbers shall be
contrasting with their background and meet the current City of Oceanside size and
design standard.

Single-family dwellings require four-inch address numbers. Minimum specifications are
set forth in Oceanside Fire Code Section 505.1, and the Fire Marshal may establish other
requirements as deemed necessary.

Construction drawings shall be submitted to the Fire Prevention Bureau for plan check
review and approval prior to the issuance of building permits.

Provide a horn strobe device on the exterior of the building to be activated by fire
sprinkler water flow.

NFPA 13-D fire sprinklers are required, due to structures being within five feet of
property lines.

Department requirements shall be placed on plans in the notes section.

Planning:

13.

14.

This Regular Coastal Permit shall expire on July 23, 2014, unless implemented per the
Zoning Ordinance or unless the Planning Commission grants a time extension.

This Regular Coastal Permit approves only the demolition of an existing duplex and its
replacement with a new two-story, 5,065-square foot single-family residence with a semi-

subterranean basement, first-story mezzanine, and roof deck, and a concomitant lot line
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15.

16.

17.

18.

adjustment shifting 2.69 feet of street frontage from 1439 South Pacific Street to 1441
South Pacific Street, as presented to the Planning Commission for review and approval.
No deviation from these approved plans and exhibits shall occur without Planning Division
approval. Substantial deviations shall require a revision to the Regular Coastal Permit or a
new Regular Coastal Permit.

The applicant, permittee or any successor-in-interest shall defend, indemnify and hold
harmless the City of Oceanside, its agents, officers or employees from any claim, action or
proceeding against the City, its agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void or
annul an approval of the City, concerning Regular Coastal Permit (RC-4-09). The City
will promptly notify the applicant of any such claim, action or proceeding against the
City and will cooperate fully in its defense. If the City fails to promptly notify the
applicant of any such claim action or proceeding, or fails to cooperate fully in the
defense, the applicant shall not, thereafter, be responsible to defend, indemnify or hold
harmless the City.

All mechanical rooftop and ground equipment shall be screened from public view as
required by the Zoning Ordinance: that is, on all four sides. Roof jacks, mechanical
equipment, screens and vents shall be painted with non-reflective paint to match the roof.
This information shall be shown on the building plans.

Prior to the issuance of building permits, compliance with the applicable provisions of the
City's anti-graffiti (Ordinance No. 93-19/Section 20.25 of the City Code) shall be reviewed
and approved by the Planning Division. These requirements, including the obligation to
remove or cover with matching paint all graffiti within 24 hours, shall be noted on the
Architectural Site Plan and shall be recorded in the form of a covenant affecting the subject
property. A covenant or other recordable document approved by the City Attorney shall
be prepared by the applicant and recorded prior to the issuance of building permits. The
covenant shall provide that the property is subject to this resolution, and shall generally
list the conditions of approval.

Prior to the transfer of ownership and/or operation of the site, the owner shall provide a
written copy of the applications, staff report and resolutions for the project to the new
owner and or operator. This notification's provision shall run with the life of the project

and shall be recorded as a covenant on the property.
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19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

Failure to meet any conditions of approval for this development shall constitute a violation
of the Regular Coastal Permit.

Unless expressly waived, all current zoning standards and City ordinances and policies
in effect at the time building permits are issued are required to be met by this project.
The approval of this project constitutes the applicant's agreement with all statements in
the Description and Justification and other materials and information submitted with this
application, unless specifically waived by an adopted condition of approval.

Elevations, siding materials, colors, roofing materials and floor plans shall be
substantially the same as those approved by the Planning Commission. These shall be
shown on plans submitted to the Building Division and Planning Division.

Parking shall be prohibited in the driveway of the subject property, so as to avoid
impeding pedestrian access across the adjacent public sidewalk. Vehicles parked in the
driveway and extending into the public right-of-way shall constitute a code violation and
be subject to fines.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall make an irrevocable offer of
dedication to the City of Oceanside an easement for lateral public access and passive
recreational use along the shoreline adjacent to this property. The document shall provide
that the offer of dedication shall not be used or construed to allow anyone, prior to
acceptance of the offer, to interfere with any rights of public access acquired through a use
which may exist on the property. The easement shall be located along the entire width of
the property to the toe of the bluff (toe of the seawall, a line 25 feet inland of the daily high
water line, which is understood to be ambulatory from day to day). The easement shall be
recorded free of prior liens and free of any other encumbrances which may affect said
interest. The easement shall run with the land in favor of the City of Oceanside, and is

binding to all successors and assignees.

Engineering:

24.

A covenant or other recordable document approved by the City Attorney shall be prepared
by the applicant and recorded prior to issuance of building permits. The covenant shall
provide that the property is subject to this Resolution, and shall generally list the conditions
of approval.
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25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

For the demolition of any existing structure or surface improvements; grading plans shall
be submitted and erosion control plans be approved by the City Engineer prior to the
issuance of a demolition permit. No demolition shall be permitted without an approved
erosion control plan.

Design and construction of all improvements shall be in accordance with the City of
Oceanside Engineers Design and Processing Manual, City Ordinances, and standard
engineering and specifications of the City of Oceanside and subject to approval by the City
Engineer.

Prior to issuance of a building permit all improvement requirements shall be covered by a
development agreement and secured with sufficient improvement securities or bonds
guaranteeing performance and payment for labor and materials, setting of monuments, and
warranty against defective materials and workmanship.

Where proposed off-site improvements, including but not limited to slopes, public utility
facilities, and drainage facilities, are to be constructed, the owner/developer shall, at his
own expense, obtain all necessary easements or other interests in real property and shall
dedicate the same to the City of Oceanside as required. The owner/developer shall provide
documentary proof satisfactory to the City of Oceanside that such easements or other
interest in real property have been obtained prior to issuance of any grading permit for the
development. Additionally, the City of Oceanside, may at its sole discretion, require that
the owner/developer obtain at his sole expense a title policy insuring the necessary title for
the easement or other interest in real property to have vested with the City of Oceanside or
the owner/developer, as applicable.

A Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions (DCC&R) is required prior to
issuance the grading permit, and will be reviewed and approved by the City Attorney. The
Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions (DCC&R) shall be recorded
attesting to these improvement conditions prior to issuance of any grading permit.

Prior to the issuance of a grading permit, the owner/developer shall notify and host a
neighborhood meeting with all of the area residents located within 300 feet of the project

site, to inform them of the grading and construction schedule, and to answer questions.
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31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

The owner/developer shall monitor, supervise and control all construction and
construction-supportive activities, so as to prevent these activities from causing a public
nuisance, including but not limited to, insuring strict adherence to the following:

Dirt, debris and other construction material shall not be deposited on any public street or
within the City’s storm water conveyance system.

All grading and related site preparation and construction activities shall be limited to the
hours of 7:00 am. to 6:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. No engineering related
construction activities shall be conducted on Saturdays, Sundays or legal holidays unless
written permission is granted by the City Engineer with specific limitations to the working
hours and types of permitted operations. All on-site construction staging areas shall be as
far as possible (minimum 100 feet) from any existing residential development. Because
construction noise may still be intrusive in the evening or on holidays, the City of
Oceanside Noise Ordinance also prohibits “any disturbing excessive or offensive noise
which causes discomfort or annoyance to reasonable persons of normal sensitivity.”

The construction site shall accommodate the parking of all motor vehicles used by persons
working at or providing deliveries to the site. An alternate parking site can be considered
by the City Engineer in the event that the lot size is too small and cannot accommodate
parking of all motor vehicles.

The owner/developer shall complete a haul route permit application (if required for
import/export of dirt) and submit to the City of Oceanside Engineering Department 48
hours in advance of beginning of work. Hauling operations (if required) shall be 8:00 a.m.
to 3:30 p.m. unless approved otherwise.

Shoring may be required for the construction of the proposed development. The shoring
design plans and structural calculations shall be submitted concurrently with the precise
grading plan.

It is the responsibility of the owner/developer to evaluate and determine that all soil
imported as part of this development is free of hazardous and/or contaminated material as
defined by the City and the County of San Diego Department of Environmental
Health. Exported or imported soils shall be properly screened, tested, and documented

regarding hazardous contamination.
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38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

A traffic control plan shall be prepared according to the City traffic control guidelines and
approved to the satisfaction of the City Engineer prior to the start of work within the public
right-of-way. Traffic control during construction of streets that have been opened to public
traffic shall be in accordance with construction signing, marking and other protection as
required by the Caltrans Traffic Manual and City Traffic Control Guidelines. Traffic
control plans shall be in effect from 8:00 a.m. to 3:30 p.m. unless approved otherwise.
Pacific Street shall provide a minimum of 10 feet parkway between the face of curb and the
right of way line. Sidewalk improvements along the property frontage shall comply with
ADA requirements.

Sight distance requirements at the project driveway along Pacific Street shall conform to
the corner sight distance criteria as provided by SDRSD, DS-20.

Pavement sections for Pacific Street, driveway access shall be based upon approved soil
tests and traffic indices. The pavement design is to be prepared by the owner/developer’s
soil engineer and must be in compliance with the City of Oceanside Engineers Design and
Processing Manual and be approved by the City Engineer, prior to paving.

A pavement evaluation for Pacific Street, half street plus 12 feet, along the property
frontage shall be submitted to the Engineering Division. Upon review of the pavement
evaluation, the City Engineer shall determine whether the Owner/developer shall: 1) Repair
all failed pavement sections, grind and construct a two (2) inch thick AC overlay; or 2)
Perform R-value testing and submit a study that determines if the existing pavement meets
current City standards/traffic indices. Should the study conclude that the pavement does
not meet current requirements, rehabilitation/mitigation recommendations shall be provided
in a pavement evaluation report, and the owner/developer shall reconstruct the pavement
per these recommendations, subject to approval by the City Engineer.

Any existing public or private pavement, concrete curb, gutter, driveways, pedestrian
ramps and sidewalk within the project, or adjacent to the project boundary that are already
damaged or damaged during construction of the project, shall be repaired or replaced as
directed by the City Engineer.

The approval of the project shall not mean that proposed grading or improvements on
adjacent properties (including any City properties/right-of-way or easements) is granted or

guaranteed to the owner/developer. The owner/developer is responsible for obtaining

10
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45.

46.

47.

48.

permission to grade to construct on adjacent properties. Should such permission be denied,
the project shall be subject to going back to the public hearing or subject to a substantial
conformity review.

Prior to any grading of any part of the project, a comprehensive soils and geologic
investigation shall be conducted of the soils, slopes, and formations in the project. All
necessary measures shall be taken and implemented to assure slope stability, erosion
control, and soil integrity. No grading shall occur until a detailed grading plan, to be
prepared in accordance with the Grading Ordinance and Zoning Ordinance is approved by
the City Engineer.

This project shall provide year-round erosion control including measures for the site
required for the phasing of grading. Prior to the issuance of grading permit, an erosion
control plan, designed for all proposed stages of construction, shall be reviewed, secured by
the owner/developer with cash securities and approved by the City Engineer.

A precise grading and private improvement plan shall be prepared, reviewed, secured and
approved prior to the issuance of any building permits. The plan shall reflect all pavement,
flatwork, landscaped areas, special surfaces, curbs and gutters, footprints of all structures,
walls, drainage devices and utility services.

Landscaping plans, including plans for the construction of walls, fences or other structures
at or near the driveway, must conform to intersection sight distance requirements.
Landscape and irrigation plans for disturbed areas shall be submitted to the City Engineer
prior to the issuance of a preliminary grading permit and approved by the City Engineer
prior to the issuance of occupancy permits.  Frontage landscaping shall be installed prior
to the issuance of any certificates of occupancy. Any project fences, sound or privacy
walls and monument entry walls/signs shall be shown on, bonded for and built from the
landscape plans. These features shall also be shown on the precise grading plans for
purposes of location only. Plantable, segmental walls shall be designed, reviewed and
constructed by the grading plans and shown on the Landscape plans. All plans must be
approved by the City Engineer and a pre-construction meeting held, prior to the start of any

improvements.

i
i
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49.

50.

S1.

52.

53.

54.

55.

The drainage design shown on the site plan or preliminary grading plan, and the drainage
report for this project is conceptual only. The final drainage report and drainage design
shall be based upon a hydrologic/hydraulic study that is in compliance with the latest San
Diego County Hydrology and Drainage Manual to be approved by the City Engineer
during final engineering. All drainage picked up in an underground system shall remain
underground until it is discharged into an approved channel, or as otherwise approved by
the City Engineer. All public storm drains shall be shown on City standard plan and profile
sheets. All storm drain easements shall be dedicated where required. The owner/developer
shall be responsible for obtaining any off-site easements for storm drainage facilities.
Drainage facilities shall be designed and installed to adequately accommodates the local
storm water runoff and shall be in accordance with the San Diego County Hydrology and
Design Manual and in compliance with the City of Oceanside Engineers Design and
Processing Manual to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.

The owner/developer shall place a covenant on the title sheet of the grading plans agreeing
to the following: “The present or future owner/developer shall indemnify and save the City
of Oceanside, its officers, agents, and employees harmless from any and all liabilities,
claims' arising from any flooding that occurs on this site.”

Storm drain facilities shall be designed and located such that the inside travels lanes on
Pacific Street shall be passable during conditions of a 100-year frequency storm.

Sediment, silt, grease, trash, debris, and/or pollutants shall be collected on-site and disposed
of in accordance with all state and federal requirements, prior to stormwater discharge
either off-site or into the City drainage system.

The Owner/developer shall provide a copy of the title/cover page of an approved Storm
Water Mitigation Plan (SWMP). The SWMP shall be prepared by the owner/developer’s
Civil Engineer. All Storm Water documents shall be in compliance with the latest edition
of submission requirements.

Following approval of the SWMP by the City Engineer and prior to issuance of grading
permits, the owner/developer shall submit and obtain approval of an Operation &
Maintenance (O&M) Plan, prepared to the satisfaction of the City Engineer. The O&M
Plan shall include an approved and executed Maintenance Mechanism pursuant to Section

5 of the Standard Urban Storm Water Mitigation Plan (SUSMP). The O&M shall satisfy

12
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56.

57.

the minimum Maintenance Requirements pursuant to Section 5 of the SUSMP. At a
minimum the O&M Plan shall include the designated responsible party to manage the
storm water BMP(s), employee training program and duties, operating schedule,
maintenance frequency, routine service schedule, specific maintenance activities, copies of
resource agency permits, cost estimate for implementation of the O&M Plan, a non-
refundable cash or an irrevocable, City-Standard Letter of Credit security to provide
maintenance funding in the event of noncompliance to the O&M Plan, and any other
necessary elements. The owner/developer shall provide the City with access to site for the
purpose of BMP inspection and maintenance by entering into an Access Rights Agreement
with the City. The owner/developer shall complete and maintain O&M forms to document
all operation, inspection, and maintenance activities. The owner/developer shall retain
records for a minimum of 5 years. The records shall be made available to the City upon
request.

The owner/developer shall enter into a City-Standard Stormwater Facilities Maintenance
Agreement (SWFMA) with the City obliging the owner/developer to maintain, repair and
replace the Storm Water Best Management Practices (BMPs) identified in the project’s
approved SWMP, as detailed in the O&M Plan into perpetuity. The Agreement shall be
approved by the City Attorney prior to issuance of any precise grading permit and shall be
recorded at the County Recorder’s Office prior to issuance of any building permit. A non-
refundable Security in the form of cash (or certificate of deposit payable to the City) or an
irrevocable, City Standard Letter of Credit shall be required prior to issuance of a precise
grading permit. The amount of the non-refundable security shall be equal to 10 years of
maintenance costs, as identified by the O&M Plan, but not to exceed a total of $25,000.
The owner/developer’s civil engineer shall prepare the O&M cost estimate.

At a minimum, maintenance agreements shall require staff training, inspection, and
maintenance of all BMPs on an annual basis. The owner/developer shall complete and
maintain O&M forms to document all maintenance activities. Parties responsible for the
O&M plan shall retain records at the subject property for at least 5 years. These documents
shall be made available to the City for inspection upon request at any time.

Hiinin
I
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58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

The Agreement shall include a copy of executed onsite and offsite access easement and or
access rights necessary for the operation and maintenance of BMPs that shall be binding on
the land throughout the life of the project to the benefit of the party responsible for the
O&M of BMPs, satisfactory to the City Engineer. The agreement shall also include a copy
of the O&M Plan approved by the City Engineer.

The BMPs described in the project’s approved SWMP shall not be altered in any way,
unless reviewed and approved to the satisfaction of the City Engineer. The determination
of whatever action is required for changes to a project’s approved SWMP shall be made by
the City Engineer.

The owner/developer shall comply with all the provisions of the City's cable television
ordinances including those relating to notification as required by the City Engineer.
Approval of this development project is conditioned upon payment of all applicable impact
fees and connection fees in the manner provided in chapter 32B of the Oceanside City
Code. All traffic signal fees and contributions, highway thoroughfare fees, drainage fees,
park fees, reimbursements, and other applicable charges, fees and deposits shall be paid
prior the issuance of any building permits, in accordance with City Ordinances and
policies.

The owner/developer shall obtain any necessary permits and clearances from all public
agencies having jurisdiction over the project due to its type, size, or location, including but
not limited to the U. S. Army Corps of Engineers, California Department of Fish & Game,
U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service and/or San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board
(including NPDES), San Diego County Health Department, prior to the issuance of grading
permits.

Upon acceptance of any fee waiver or reduction by the owner/developer, the entire project
will be subject to prevailing wage requirements as specified by Labor Code section 1720(b)
(4). The owner/developer shall agree to execute a form acknowledging the prevailing wage
requirements prior to the granting of any fee reductions or waivers.

A digital file of the as-built grading and as-built improvement plans in a format consistent
with the City’s requirements for digital submittals shall be submitted to the City of

Oceanside prior to occupancy permit.
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Landscaping:
65.  Landscape plans, shall meet the criteria of the City of Oceanside Landscape Guidelines and

Specifications for Landscape Development (latest revision), Water Conservation Ordinance
No. 91-15, Engineering criteria, City code and ordinances, including the maintenance of
such landscaping, shall be reviewed and approved by the City Engineer prior to the
issuance of building permits. Landscaping and irrigation shall not be installed until bonds
have been posted, fees paid, and plans signed for final approval. Prior to the installation of
the landscape improvements, a pre-construction meeting shall be conducted with the
landscape architect of work, landscape contractor, general contractor, owner/developer’s
representative, and the city public works inspector. The following landscaping
requirements shall be required prior to plan approval and certificate of occupancy:

a) Final landscape plans shall accurately show placement of all plant material such as
but not limited to trees, shrubs, and groundcovers.

b) Landscape Architect shall be aware of all utility, sewer, water, storm drain and gas
lines (including utility easements) and place planting locations accordingly to meet
City of Oceanside requirements.

c) All required landscape areas shall be maintained by owner (including public rights-
of-way). The landscape areas shall be maintained per City of Oceanside
requirements.

d) Proposed landscape species shall be native or naturalized to fit the site and meet
climate changes indicative to their planting location. The selection of plant material
shall also be based on cultural, aesthetic, and maintenance considerations. In
addition proposed landscape species shall be low water users as well as meet all fire
department requirements.

e) All planting areas shall be prepared with appropriate soil amendments, fertilizers,
and appropriate supplements based upon a soils report from an agricultural
suitability soil sample taken from the site.

f) Ground covers or bark mulch shall fill in between the shrubs to shield the soil from
the sun, evapotransporation and run-off. All the flower and shrub beds shall be
mulched to a 3” depth to help conserve water, lower the soil temperature and

reduce weed growth.
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g)

h)

i)

k)

y

0)

The shrubs shall be allowed to grow in their natural forms. All landscape
improvements shall follow the City of Oceanside Guidelines.
All proposed pots on the upper deck facing the Pacific Ocean and Pacific Street
shall be self-watering contained pots (i.e. Garden Art, formerly Jardinier
Corporation). The maintenance of such pots shall include replacing any plant
material as needed in perpetuity.
On the upper roof deck facing Pacific Street, specify the variety of Lantana
sellowianal/ Trailing Lantana proposed to be planted in the self-watering contained
pots. The plant variety shall ultimately grow to 10-feet long to allow to cascade
over the roof making the plant(s) visible to Pacific Street.
Root barriers shall be installed adjacent to all paving surfaces, where a paving
surface is located within 6 feet of a trees trunk on site (private) and within 10 feet of
a trees trunk in the right-of-way (public). Root barriers shall extend 5 feet in each
direction from the centerline of the trunk, for a total distance of 10 feet. Root
barriers shall be 24 inches in depth. Installing a root barrier around the tree’s root
ball is unacceptable.
All fences, gates, walls, stone walls, retaining walls, and plantable walls shall
obtain planning department approval for these items in the conditions or application
stage prior to 1% submittal of working drawings.
For the planting and placement of trees and their distances from hardscape and
other utilities/ structures the landscape plans shall follow the City of Oceanside’s
(current) Tree Planting Distances and Spacing Standards.
An automatic irrigation system shall be installed to provide coverage for all
planting areas shown on the plan. Low volume equipment shall provide sufficient
water for plant growth with a minimum water loss due to water run-off.
Irrigation systems shall use high quality, automatic control valves, controllers and
other necessary irrigation equipment. All components shall be of non-corrosive
material. All drip systems shall be adequately filtered and regulated per the
manufacturer’s recommended design parameters.
All irrigation improvements shall follow the City of Oceanside Guidelines and

Water Conservation Ordinance.
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66.

67.

p)  The landscape plans shall match all plans affiliated with the project.

q) Landscape plans shall comply with Biological and/or Geotechnical reports, as
required, shall match the grading and improvement plans, comply with SWMP Best
Management Practices and meet the satisfaction of the City Engineer.

r) Existing landscaping on and adjacent to the site shall be protected in place and
supplemented or replaced to meet the satisfaction of the City Engineer.

All landscaping, fences, walls, etc. on the site, in medians within the public right-of-way
and within any adjoining public parkways shall be permanently maintained by the owner,
his assigns or any successors-in-interest in the property. The maintenance program shall
include: a) normal care and irrigation of the landscaping b) repair and replacement of plant
materials ¢) repair and replacement of irrigation systems as necessary d) general cleanup of
the landscaped and open areas e) parking lots and walkways, walls, fences, etc. Failure to
maintain landscaping shall result in the City taking all appropriate enforcement actions
including but not limited to citations. This maintenance program condition shall be
recorded with a covenant as required by this resolution.

In the event that the conceptual landscape plan (CLP) does not match the conditions of

approval, the resolution of approval shall govern.

Water Utilities:

68.

69.

70.

71.

72.

The developer will be responsible for developing all water and sewer utilities necessary to
develop the property. Any relocation of water and/or sewer utilities is the responsibility of
the developer and shall be done by an approved licensed contractor at the developer’s
expense.

The property owner shall maintain private water and wastewater utilities located on private
property.

Water services and sewer laterals constructed in existing right-of-way locations are to be
constructed by approved and licensed contractors at developer’s expense.

All Water and Wastewater construction shall conform to the most recent edition of the
Water, Sewer, and Reclaimed Water Design and Construction Manual or as approved by
the Water Utilities Director.

Per the 2010 California Fire Code, all new residential units shall be fire sprinklered. The

minimum allowable water meter for a fire sprinklered home is 3/4-inch.
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73.

74.

75.

76.

77.

All public water and/or sewer facilities not located within the public right-of-way shall be
provided with easements sized according to the Water, Sewer, and Reclaimed Water
Design and Construction Manual. Easements shall be constructed for all weather access.
No trees, structures or building overhang shall be located within any water or wastewater
utility easement.

All lots with a finish pad elevation located below the elevation of the next upstream
manhole cover of the public sewer shall be protected from backflow of sewage by installing
and maintaining an approved type backwater valve, per the Uniform Plumbing Code
(U.PC).

If a larger water meter is required, then Water and Wastewater Buy-in fees and the San
Diego County Water Authority Fees are to be paid to the City and collected by the Water
Utilities Department at the time of Building Permit issuance.

All Water Utilities Fees are due at the time of building permit issuance per City Code
Section 32B.7, unless the developer/applicant applies and is approved for a deferral of all
fees per City of Oceanside Ordinance No. 09-OR0676-1.
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78.  All new development of single-family and multi-family residential units shall include hot
water pipe insulation and installation of a hot water recirculation device or design to
provide hot water to the tap within 15 seconds in accordance with City of Oceanside
Ordinance No. 02-OR126-1.

PASSED AND ADOPTED Resolution No. 2012-P35 on July 23, 2012 by the following
yote, to wit:

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Tom Rosales, Chairperson
Oceanside Planning Commission

ATTEST:

Jerry Hittleman, Secretary

I, JERRY HITTLEMAN, Secretary of the Oceanside Planning Commission, hereby certify that
this is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2012-P35.

Dated:__ July 23, 2012

Applicant accepts and agrees with all conditions of approval and acknowledges impact fees may

be required as stated herein:

Applicant/Representative Date

19




VICINITY MAP
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1 YHE CONTRACTORS MULT VERIPY ALL ORADES, CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS
PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. THE OWNER SHALL BE NOTIFIEQ
IMMEDIATELY OF ANY OISCREPANCIES,

1 THE CONTRACTOR BHALL VERIFY THE EMISTENCE AND LOCATION OF ALL
UTILITIES PRIOR TO COMMENGING WORK, :

3 BURPACE WATER SHALL BB DIRECTED AWAY FROM BTRUCTURE FOUNDATIONS
AT A BLOPE NOT LESS THAN V4% / MOOT FOR A MIN. OF 80" OF 2/ THE
DISTANGE TO THE PROPERTY LINE

4  EXISTING WATER LATERAL PER CITY OF OCEANSIDE WATER & SEWER
BEPARTMENT

6 REFERENCE PRECISE ORADING PLAN BY THE TAYLOR GROUP, OCEANSIDE, CA
POR DRAINAGE FATTERNS

§  ALL EXTERIOR LIOHTING SBHALL COMPLY WITH CITY OF OCEANSIDE'S
ORDINANCE NO. BOI-48

INOISE ORDINANCE

THIS PROJECT IS NOT WITHIN A NOISE CRITIGAL AREA [CNEL CONTOUR OF
BOaB] AS SHOWN ON THE OENERAL PLAN

THE NZAREST FIRE HYORANTS ARE:

1 PAGIFIC STREST TOWARD CASSIDY ST APPROX. 230"

2. PACIFIC STREET TOWARD MORSE ST APPROX. S08'

RERERENCE PARLIMINARY GRADING AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN POPI FOR PIRE
HYORANT LOCATIONS.

FIRE SPRINKLERS

PROVIDE PIRE SPAINKLEAS IN ACCOADANCE WITH NFPA 130 OR CRC 2010,
SECTION RID.Y

-]

THE SOTO RESIDENCE

pe=

=
!

=8B

0 [T

EXISTING LOT COVERAGE:
PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE:

STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS

PAGCEDURE PC-200

1, A8 T ENGWEEK | ARCHITECT OF RECOAD, CBRTIDY TRAT 1| KAVE PREPARED
POLLOWING STATEMENT OF BPECIAL INSAECTIONS A REQUIRED BY COC
BECTION 1708 FON THIS CONSTRUGTION PCJECT. 1 HAVE INFORMED THE PROJECT

OWNER OF THCSE REQUIAZMENTS.

S8 ADORESE

PemuT

AN 1

WORK REQUIRING SPECIAL INSPECTION:

O azwroacto concreTe

O suoxe cONTROL

[0 PRE-BTRESSE0 / POST-TENBIONED

O sTRUCTURAL MASONRY

[ oS8 consTRUCTION
BPECIPIC bELOW

O MASTIG ANG TNTIMESCENT
FIRE-RESISTANT COATINES

O sTrucTURAL weloing

O 8eRAY APPLIED PIRE-PROOPING

EET INDEX

COVER SHEET 7 PROPOSED BITE PLAN
TITLE 24 ENERQGY CALCULATIONS

BASEMENT & FIRST FLOOR PLANS

2nd PLOOR PLANS
ROOM PLANS

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
EXTERIOR BLEVATIONS
BUILDING 8ECTION
DETAILE

ELECTRICAL FLOGR PLANS
ELECTRICAL FLOOR PLANB

[0 raen-sTRENGTH BOLTING

O EXTERIOR INGULATION ANO PINISH
SrTens eira

D sone

[0 MECHAMICAL ANG ELEGTRICAL
COMPONENTS

O -

OCBISNATED S2ISMIC STBTEMS
0 _RrETon

T #za PoUNCATIONS

[ SEISMIC IBOLATION SYSTEMS

STAUCTURAL OBSZRVATIONS

O ier sriow

SELECTION DEPERRED: "THIS B
INSPECTION EWTIYIES PRIOR TO THe
CHECK 1N WITH THE BUILDING DIVISI(

e
axzo

g
:
;
i
|
3

PERSON / FIRM CONGUCTION BPECIAL INBPECTIONS:

pm—— LT COOCTION JPRCAL phecione

TEgTING L

SPECIPIC ITEM NOT COVERED ABOVE: .

STRUCTURAL OBSERVATIONS:

STRUCTURAL DETAILS

STRUCTURAL NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS

CONSULTANTS:

55:)..02 ENGINEERING:
808 5. CLEVELAND
OCEANSIOE, CA 02084
{760} s66-0383

CIVIL ENGINEERING, GEOLOGY. BTORN WATER
MITIGATION & ﬂsr).ﬂ STYOY;
TAYLOR GROUP, INC.
218 CIVIC CENTER DRive
OCEANSIOE, CA 92084
1760) 721-8880

WAVE RUN UP STLOY:
GEOBOILS, INC,
8741 PALMER WAT
CARLBBAD, CA 93008
1760) #38-3158

ADJACENT SINCLE FAMILY RESIDENCE

vt

AND ot FLOOR FRAMING PLANS
Ind PLOOR ANO ROOF PFRAMING PLANS

DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION

ABSZSSON'S PARCEL NUMBER: 183-011-48:00

RT
6862 8Q. FT. {016 ACKRE|
RESIDENTIAL

-9 ALTERNATE BETDACK
o

STRINGLINE

3-STORIES OR 95-04 PROM THE AVERAGE FINISHED SRADE TO
THE CEILING OP THE TOP STORY, NO PORTION OF THE
PROPOBED HASITAGLE SPACE MAY EXCEED THE MAX.
PERMITTED HEIGHT.

88C, AN, 708000,
PEl ES OR ROOP STRUCTURES POR THE HOUSING OF

OE USED FOR THE PURPOBE OF PROVIDING ADOITIONAL FLOGR
SPACE

EXISTING REBIDENCE

)
NEW BINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE

1546 $Q. FT. « 477 8 MCZZ « 1023 3F

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: |

LOT 21 AND PORTION OF LOT 22 BLOCK O OF MAP 803 AB DESCRIBED IN GERTIMICATE OF
COMPLIANGE RECOAOED OEC 3, 1898 AB DOC NUMDER $0-782030

OCEANSIDR WATER P
OCZANSIOE UNIFIED SCHOOL DIBTRICT
OCEANSIOE PIRE DEPARTMENT

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC

GRADING: REFERENCE GRADING BY THE TTAYLOR GROUP

BUILDING CODES

20K TRIENNAL EDITION OF THE CODE OF RESILATIONS, TITLE 24

THERE ARE 13 PARTS TO TITLE 24 AND THE APPLICABLE PARTS FOR MOST BUILOING DIVISION
PERILT APPLICATIONS ARE LISTED DELOW:

* PART 1: THE 2010 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE ICBC] IS BASCD ON THE 2000 IRC.

. :
INCLUOES NUMERGUS BTATE OF CALIFORNLA ANENOMENTS ANO DOBS NOT INCLUDE BLECTRICAL,
ENERGY, MECHMANICAL OR PLUMBING FORTIONS OF THE IAC, AND INSTEAD PARTS 5 THROUGH & OF
TITLE 24 AS LINTED BELOW APALY.

® PART 3 THE 1010 CALIRORNIA BLECTRICAL GOOE [CEC) 18 BASED ON THE 2008 NEC WITH STATE
OF CALIFORNIA AMENOMENTS

= PART 4¢ THE 2010 CALIMORNIA MECHANICAL COOE {CNC) IS BABED ON THE 2000 UMC WITH BTATE
OF CALIFORNLA AMENONENTS

® PART & THE 2010 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING COOE ICPGI I8 BASED ON THE 2000 UPC WITH BTATE
OF CALIPORNIA AMENDWENTS

® PART B THE 2010 CALIFORNIA ENERGY COOE 18 BASEO ON THE 2008 OUILDING ENERGY

* PART & THE 2010 CALIFORNIA FIRE COOE (CFCI IS BASED ON THE 2009 IRC WITH SYATE OF
® PART N THE 2010 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING BTANDAADS CODE (CALGrasn CODE)

NOTE:  REFCRENCE PRELIMINARY GRADING PLAN AND
LANOSCAPE PLAN FOR PLANTER LOCATIONS.

PROPERTY LING 240.00' N 340 47 221 E

NO REFAIR TO EXISTING REVETMENT PROPOSED: NO
WESTEALY EXTENBION OF THE TOE OF REVETMENT NO
CHANGE 7O REVETWENT PROFILE; PER RECOMMENDATIONS
IN THE WAVE STUOY BY DAVE BKELLY, COABYAL ENQINEER.

SAND WITIQATION PEE TO BE PAID, 706 LY. 8 1328 / CY.
« $10447 SZE CALCULATIONS]) TO BE PAID TO BANOAS

F-0F BIDE YARD BETOALK -

1 PROPQOSED SITE

PROPOSED 2.STORY OVER
BASMENT SINGLE FAMILY

PROPERTY LINC 8377 K B3d OF OF €

ADJACENT SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE

BCALE: # a 10-0°

S. PACIFIC STREET

ARCHITECT:

STUDIO 4
2000 MESA ORIVE
OGEANSIDE, CA 82064
i 7H00S P
plengronegmaloom
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= T P ARGHITECT:

. e 198 7> il e e — —u-vOO” PLAN NOTES: 0.—.—.—0_0 4

- r— - - - - > Eg 2008 MEBA DRIVE
DD O SLEEPING ROGUS MUST HAVE A WINDOW OR EXTERIOR DOOR FOR EWERGENCY ESCAPE 760 712-4904 PH
.ﬁ-ﬂn)_ﬂn._.unu WUBC BECTION 1204] THE EMERGENGY EXIT MUST MEET THE POLLOWING CRITERIA 0}

@ MINIMUM 5.7 SQUARE PEET AET CLEAR OPCNABLE AREA {780} 722-4803 FX

& 30° MINJWUM NET CLEAR OPENABLE WIOTH ALL LONGT!
4 MAXIMUM FINISH SILL WEIGHT TO DE NO MORE THAN 447 ASOVZ PINISHED FLOOR P 1-...&—;_.9.

PROVIDE ALL HOSE BIES AND SPRINKLER SYBTAMS WITH BACK FLOW PREVENTION

| mars = e iR R [ o ﬁ B 24% MINIMM NET CLEAR OPEMABLE HEIOHT Phonglondgmailaom
oevices.

weTear } KITCHEN, BATH & LAUNDRY
SERERENCE ELECTRICAL PLANS AND NOTES FOR LIGHTING, RECEPTACLES AND
CIR 3

PROVIOE WECHANICAL VENTILATION CAPASLE OF PROVIDING FIVE AIR CHANGES PER
HOUR IN BATHROONS AND WATER CLOBET COMPARTMENTS 1f REQUIRED GPENABLE
WINDOWS ARE NOT PROVIDEO. BECTION 12033

DIBCHANGE POINT FOR EXHAUST AIR WILL BE AT LEAST 3 FEET FAOM ANY OPENING
WHICH ALLOWS AIR ENTRY INTG OCCUPIEO PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING. SEC. 12033

» @ e

15% MINIMUM CLEARANCE PROM CENTERLINE OF WATER GLOSET AND 24 MINIMUN
CLEANANGE IN PRONT OF WATER CLOSET.

IN BHOWER AND TUB-SHOWER COMBINAT) CONTROL VALYES WUST BE PRESSURE
BALANCED OR HAVE THERMOBTATIC MIXING VALVES.

NEW WATER CLOSETS BHALL USE NO MORE THAN 18 GALLONS PER FLUSH AND SHALL
MEET PEREORMANCE STANDAROS ATASLISHED BY THE AMERICAN RATIONAL
BTANDARDS INSTITUTE STANDARD ANZi82 H & 8 CIDE SCCTION 178113 8}

7. DAYER VENT TO THE OUTBIDE, MAXIMUM LENGTH 14 W (1} 00 deg ELDOWS. WiC
SECTION 80432

LIVING ROOM h ©

~e—
L L I el et ﬁ..._

DINING _" | DEN

LI 4

=0

ENTRY

C GARACE / STAIR RRE PROTECTION

® Amv 1 ALL WALLE COMMON TO RESIOENCE AND GARAGE SHALL BE FIRE PROTECTEC, USC 8/
e G G G [y TYPE 0 GYPSUM ON GARAGE $I0F OF COMEON WaLLS USE PLOOR TO ROOF BHEATHING.

i : ity - - = =
o [ 4 o M%v SAFETT BLAN S oot = e ==d=-=l L THE CEILING OF GARAGE SHALL BE FIR® PROTECTED. USE ONE LAYER OF 8/8 TYPE X'

.... .. |.|I I.ll.l.l.l_..llu |.I| |||I.I.I.|.|||.|III.|

Amv e;., ,..\.,. ..\ \I ‘ o a QE»:. §S§SE¥S&H1§E!=E-‘§e§gSE.’
—— | MEMBCRS ARZ SRACED GREATER THAN 167 OC.

™00 r~on : )

- + 3. DOOR AETWEEN QARAGE AND RESIOBNCE SHALL BE PM/0 THICK AND BELF CLOSING.
ar_r104 $e10v el epe l WEATHERSTRIP JAMBS, HEAD AND THRESHOLD. P MAXIMUM DIFFERRNCE B2TWEEN

T 3T > bl GARAGE LANDING AMD RESIDENCE.

* o 4. ALL BLEMENTS SUPPORTING FLOOR ADOYE GARAGE MUST HAVE /8" TYPE ' GTPRUM ON
OElouzeD WaTER FIRST FLOOR PLAN e Gannce 4108,
SCALE: vatar-ot &  GARAGE REQUIRES ONC-HOUR PIRE PROTECTION ON THE CEILING CONMON TO THe
DWELLING. [TABLE 3-8, SECTION 30240l PROVIDE 2 LAYERS OF 4% OF TYPE %' OYPRM
A, BOARDS POR TJI PLOOR JOISTE, PER ICS0 APPROVAL [PER 200) FOR TJ1.
VV% & THE WALLS AND SOFFITE OF THE ENCLOSED UBADLE BPACE UNDGR INTERIOR BTAIRS

BHALL BE PROTECTEO ON THE ENCLOSED SIDE WITH VI-INCH OTPSUM BOARD. GBC 3007
SECTION 008,53

D WATER HEATER & FAU

1 WATER HEATER SHALL WAVE 18 HIGH PLATRORM. COVER PLATFORM WITH $/8° TYPE

THE BOTTOM /3 OF TANK AND ONE ON THE UPPER U OFF TANK, STRAPS SHALL 38 M/#%
X 24 GAUGE WITH V4" X ¥ LAG SCREWS ATTACHED DIRECTLY TO THE PRAMING.

N FROVIOE I & T VALVE ON WATZR HCATER. ALK DISCHARGE LING TO EXTERIOR WITHIN &

1 5. COMSUSTION AIR FOR FUCL BURIING WATER KEATERS WILL BE PROVIDEO IN =
1 ACCORDANCE WITH UPC SECTION 507 AND TASLE 8-

1
T
ool Z. u._ﬂ\l\.—\\\\ rllllﬂl_— SYPSUM. STRAP WATER MEATER TO RESIST SEISMIC FORCES WITH TWO BTRAPS, ONE ON
|
1
i
il

4. IN SEISNIC ZONES 5 ANO 4, WATER HEATERS SHALL B2 ADCQUATELY BRACED TO
RESIST SEISMIC FORGES. TWO STRAPS BNALL BE PROVIDED {OME STRAP AT TOP U OF

__ THE TANK AMO ONE STRAP AT DOTTON 13 OF THE TANKL UPC, BEC. 8105

3 PRESSURE AND TEMPERATURE RELIEM LINED FOR WATER HEATERS SKALL EXTENO

OUTSIOR OF THE BUILDING. WHERE 1T |8 IMPRACTICAL TO EXTENC HE DRAIN LINE
OUTSIOE THE BULLDING THE LINC MAY TERMINATE IN AN APPROVED BTANDPIPE. A ]P..
gm«ﬂn.ﬁ_-ziﬂﬂasﬂgdﬁv—qgrinidﬁ

& WATER HEATER = SI1ZE0 PER TITLE 24

7. PORCED AIR UNIT BYSTEK THAT ARE LOCATEO IN ATTIC. PROVIDE A
ELECTRICAL OUTLET AND LIGHTING FIXTURE CONTROLLED BY A BWITCH FOR PURNACE.
CONDEKBATE LINE MUST DISCHARGE INTO A PLUMAING FIXTURE. LOCATE FAU PER TRUSS
LAYOUT, IF APPLICABLE. SIZE PER TITLE 24,

|
|
|
|
!
__ & ATTIC ACCESS SHALL BE 30° X 307 THE OFENING MAY BE 22° X 30% [P THE QUIPMENT
|
]
|

x
n
»
4
&

P

o
2

:
@

i

CAN BE REMOVED THAOUGM SUCH OPENING. 30° MIN. CLEAR HEAORQOM IN ATTIC ABOVE
1 Tue ACCERS OPENING. PROVIOE MIN 307 OZCP UNOBSTRUCTED WORKING BPACE IN PRONT

7~

i

THE PABBAGEWAY TO THE ATTIC MOUNTED WARM-AIR FURNACE BHALL BE
UNOBATAUCTED, HAVE CONTINUOUS SOLID PLOORING NOT LESS THAN 24° WIDE AND NOT
B2 LONGER THAN 20' IN LENGTH THROUGH ATTIC, WC SECTION 204.0

B
|
i

0. EQUIPMANT BHALL BZ ACCESBIGLE FOR INSPECTION, BEAVICE REPAJR ANO REPLACEMENT

H
g
!

k - m- - = =y S S— - WITHOUT REMOVING PERMANCNT CONSTRUCTION OR OTHER CQUIPMENT OR DISABLING THE
— —_— —_ T e—— — I.I-.I-.I-l.I-I.I-III.I-IIIII.Il_ PUNCTION OF AEQUIRED FIRE-RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION.
ye -

FAU CLOBET I3 TG BE A MINIAM OF 12° WIDER THAN THZ FURNACE

ooa|nooooo

!
5

- lr____.__..-__

!

3
. NEW REBIDENTIAL UNITS MUST BE PAR-PLUMBEC FOR FUTURE BOLAR WATER WEATING.
TWO ROOR JACKS MUST 88 INSTALLEG.

8. TWO 3/4* COPPER PIPES MUST BE INSTALLEO YO THE MOST CONVEMIENT FUTURE BOLAR
PANEL LOCATION WHEN THE WATER HEATER IS NOT IN A ONE-STORY GARAGE AND 13

BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN

BCALE: 1/4%1F-0°

%%
i

NOT DIAECTLY BELOW THE MOST SOUTH PACING ROOF ICITY DRDINANCE NO. 80891

G AREPLACE F ELEVATOR " AL vizaqh)o_m FE:MA_. or ﬁoscd!n BOLAR tb.«.u- .ﬁ)ﬂ“!ﬂa BE INSULATED WHEN
AREAD HEATED OR COOLE! MECHANICAL MEANS (CITY POL)

L 36" 'MAJEETICY GAS - DIRECT VENT FIREPLACE § DVORDS INBYA-FLAME (ANSI Z1UAN-2001 / 1 ELEVATOR SHAFTS BHALL BZ IN A ONE-HOUR BHAFT, SECTION 70714 ° “ =

C3A 133-1002) OR APPROVED EOUAL. E FRE STOPS
3. FIRSPLACES WITR 0AS LOS LIONTERS AN Ve THE N mﬁﬂmuznnl_.iin«ohnwm«»? R Ao PR AT 1o PR W roLLOWI SECTION 7081
. 2 RCQUIRED TO HA FLUE oANPER d ONE-HOUR BHARTS. SEC. L PROVIDE FIRE STGPS AT 1088 on
PERMANENTLY PIXED [N THE OPEN POSITION AND FIAPLACER WITH LPG LOB LIGNTERS ARE b 12, LOCATIN e S6ET y
TO HAVE NG 'PIT® OR "SUNP CONPIGURATIONS RAKC SEC. 001 AND SEC. 304.5 > o IN CONCEALED BPACES OF STUO WALLS AND PARTITIONS INCLUOING FURRED
ELEVATOR SHAFTS EXTENDING THROUGH WMORE THAN TWO FLOOR LEVELS SHALL BE VENTED SPACES, AT THE CEILING AND PLOOR LEVELS ANO AT 10 FOOT INTERVALS BOTH
3. LINTEL. WASONRY OVER THE PIREMACE SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY A NONCOMBUSTIBLE LINTEL TO THE OUTSIDE. THE AREA OF TAE VENT BHALL NOT BE LESS TNAN 3 12K OF THE BMAFT VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL;
AREA AND A MINIMM OF 5 BQUARE PEET PER ELEVATOR SECTION 3004.

4. WEARTH. MASONAT FIREPLACES BMALL BE PROVIGED WITH A BRICK, CONGRETE, STONE OR . & AT ALL INTERCONNECTIONS DETWEEN CONCEALED VERTICAL ANG HORIZONTAL
OTHER APPROVED NONCOMSUSTIBLE HCARTM BLAB. THIG SLAB SKALL NOT BE LESE THAN 4 CSIDENTIAL ELEVATORS INCS, MOOEL INFINITY 35428 BPACES
wﬁnuguuﬂqxﬁ»a-ﬁr&ugnc.ﬂggizuﬁfﬁgg SUCH A§ OCCUR AT BOPFITS, DROP CEILINGS AND COVE CEILINGS.

PINFORCED TO CARRY IT$ Ownt ALL 1WPOSEG LOADS. CONBUSTIOLE FORMS AND

CENTEAING SHALL BE REWOVED, o IN CONCEALED SAACES BETWEEN STAIR STRINGERS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF

G DECK NOTES: THE RUN AND BETWEEN STUDS ALONG AND INLINE WITH THE AUN OF STAIRS IR
5 HEARTH omﬁ»ﬂu-_uﬂ-_. JEARTHD SHALL EXTRLD AT LEAST 18 INCHES 1eOMAA rRow THE 1 Roof L RoOR OECKS T0 62 DEX-O-TEK' ELASTEX 500 PROUEKADE ROOP DSCK KIRPACING - THE WALLS UKDER THE STAIRS ARE UNPINIBHED;

PRONT INCHES 120314 BEYONO BACH SIOE OF, THE FIREPLACE 1CBO ER-1338 OR APPROVED EQUAL-

OPENING. WHGRE THE FIREPLACE OPENDWD IS § SOUARE PEET [0.58 M ) OR LARGER, THE e AUD JEATS: TS0, DUCTA: CHUUNETY FIREPLACES ANO SIMILAL

HEARTH EXTENSION SHALL EXTENO AT LEAST 20 INCHES 1508 MM IN FRONT OF, AND AT 1 BALCONIES AND DECKS EXBOSEO TO THE WEATHER AND SEALEO UKDEANCATH SHALL BE WITH WONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS. DS LS

LEAST 12 INGHES 1308 MM BEYONO EAGH BIDE OF, THE FIREPLACE OPENING. SLOPED A WM. OF U4 INGH PER FOOT POR ORAINAGE. SECTION WOES:

EXCEPT FOR FINEPLACES WHICH OPEN TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILOING, THE MEARTH -
. ces wic s e bl s AT u‘nﬂrzn- BETWEEN ATTIC BPACES AND CHIMNEY CHASES FOR RACTORY-BUILT
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DOOR & WINDOW NOTES:

L ALL OPENASLE WINDOWS ARE TO HAVE SCREENS REFER TO THE EXTERIOR

ELEVATIONS POR THE OPENING SEGTIONS AND LOCATIONS OF WINDOWS TO
HAVE MUTIN BARS. COLOR TO MATCH WINOOW FRAME.

MANUFACTURED DOORS AND WINDOWE ARE TO MEET ANSI OR NWMA
STANGARDS AND ARE B8O LABELED. f

ALL EXTERIOR DOORS AND WINDOWS ARE TO BE PULLY WEATHERSTRIPPED.

ALL OPENINGS ARE TO B2 CAULKED AND SEALED; LE. AROUND JOINTS IN
WINDOWS.

MIRRORS IN ALL BATHS SHALL BTART AT THE COUNTER TOPS ANO EXTENO TO
704 ABOVE THE FLOOR.

ALL SLIDING GLASS DOORD AND WINDOWS MARKED "TENP® ARE TO HAVE né*
TEWPERED GLASS.

WINOGWS ARE TO BE VINYL PRAMED, w/ LAMINATED DUAL GAAZED, CLEAR
GLASS.

BEE T-24 CALCS FOR GLAZING KEQUIREWENTS AND VALUES.

. THE MANUPACTURED WINOOWE SHALL HAVE A LABEL ATTACHED CERTIFIED &Y

THE NATIONAL FENZSTRATION RATING COUNCIL INPRC) ANG SHOWING
COMPLIANCE WITH THE EHERGY CALCILATIONS.

GLAZING IN THE POLLOWING LOCATIONS SHOULO 88 OF BAFETY
GLAZING MATERIAL IN AGCORDANCE w/ SECTION 2406.4

ABOVE A STANDING SURFAGE AND DRAIN INLET.

SLEEPING ROOMS MUST HAVE A WINOOW OR BXTEZRIOR DOOR FOR
EMERGENCY ESCAPE. (UBC SECTION 1204 THE EMERGENCY EXIT MUST
MEET THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA:

A, MINIMUN 57 BQUARR FCET NET CLEAR OPENADLE AREA

B, 24" MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENABLE HEBISHT

€. 20" MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENABLE WIOTH

0. MAXIMUM FINISH SILL HEIGHT TO BE NO MORE THAN 447 ABove
FINISHED FLOOR

EMERGENCY EGRESS WINDOWS
300 MIN. 200 MIN
cLEAR CLEAR
«
WIN. 5.7 g
s 3
A el ..
OPENABLE -
AREA’

5] (]

rn).*:-o:»an1nn4<=q.:.xn!z.‘iusnx)!.ni_caxno. w
ANO THE MINIMUM OPENABLE HEIGHT 24% THE EMEROENCEY DOOR

OR WINDOW SHALL BEZ GPENABLE FROM THE INBIOE TO PROVIOE A
FULL, CLEAR OPENING WITHOUT THE USE OF BEPARATE TOOLS.

SECTION 3104,

PLOOR

2340

—_———— e e —

>

MEZZANINE & PARTIAL 2nd LOOR PLAN

TYPICAL EXAMPLES BHOWN ABOVE. CONTACT WINGOW MANUPACTURER
TO OETERMINE THAT EACH SLEEPING ROOM HAS AT LEAST ONE WINDOW
THAT MEETS THE MINIMUM REQUIAEMENTS. NOTE. CASEMENT WINOOWS
MAY PIVOT OPEN INTO AN AREA THAT WHEN CLOSED WOULD APFEAR TO
MEEY MIN. REQUIREMENTS,

FIRE SPRINKLER NOTES

RIS DWELLING UNIT FIRE SPRINKLER SYBTEMS:

R319.3) GENCRAL. WHERE INSTALLED, RESIDENTIAL FIRE BPRINKLER SYSTEMS,
OR PORTIONS THEREOP, SHALL GC IN ACCONDANCE WITH NFPA 130 OR

OOMESTIC WATE: IRE SPRINKLERS AND PLUMAING FIXTURES. A
STAND-ALONE EM BHALL BE SEPARATE ANC INOEPCNOENT
FROM THE WATE( N SYSTEM. A BACKFLOW FLOW PREVENTER

SMALL NOT BE RED TO SEPARATE A STANO-ALONG SPRINKLER SYSTEM
FROM THE WATER DISTRIOUTION SYSTEM.

A13.3.11 REQUIRED SPAINKLER LOCATIONS. BPRINKLERS SHALL ©F
INSTALLED TO PROTECT ALL AREAS OF A DWELLING unaT,

EXCEPTIONS:
1. ATYICS, CRAWL SPAGES AND NORMALLY UNOCCUPIED
CONGCEALED SPACEB THMAT DO NOT CONTAIN FUELPIRED

APPLIANCES DO NOT REQUIRE SPRINKLERS. IN ATYICS,
CRAWL. SPACES AND NORMALLY UNOCCUPIED CONCEALED

REMAINDER OF THE $PACE.

CLOTHES CLOSETS, LINGN CLOSETS AND FANTRIES NOT
THE BMALLEST DIMENSION NOT GREATER THAN 3 FEET
AND HAVING WALL AND CEILING SURFACES OF QYPSUM
BOARD,

BATHROOMS NOT MORE THAN 88 8Q. PT. IN AREA

s
3
I3
]
3
£ 3
:
_‘:
]
:
%
2
H
z
s
3
2
h

ENTRY AREAS, BUCH AS WUD ROOMS, THAT ARE ADJACENT
TO AN EXTERIOR DOOA; ANG SIMILAR ARTAS.

RI13.312 SPRINKLERS. SPRINKLERS SHALL BE NEW LISTED RESIOENTLAL
SPRINKLERS ANO SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
SPRINKLER MAMUPACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.
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} 2008 MESA DRIVE
—— _ ROOF PLAN NOTES: ocRR L e
/7 J 1. NATURAL BLATE ROOR “H wwu.uuﬂu "u
V4 o PROVIDE MIN. Nl LATER 408 FELT UNOERLAYMENT. INSTALL
24 _ TILE PER MANUF's RECOMMENDATIONS. Pongtongenak.oom
bl BOLID PLYWOOD ROOM SHEATHING PER PLAN.
74 o PROVIDE BHRD BTOPS TO MATCH RQOF [TYPJ vthir%_umm!
] 2. NO GUTTERS @ ROOP OVERHANG. LANDSCAPE PLAN BHALL PROVIDE
] SUPPICIENT SUB-BURFMACE DRAINS @ HOUBE PERIMETER

3. PROVIDE ATTIC VENTILATION. MINIMUM VENT ARECA 1§ 1/180 oF
ATTIC AREA or /7300 DF ATTIC AREA (F AT LEAST 60X OF THE
REQUIRED VENT 18 ® LEABT 3-04 ABOVE EAVE YENTS OA CORNICE
VENTS,

4. PROVIDE COPPER ROOF FLASHING @ ALL ROOM ond WALL
INTERSECTIONS, VALLEYS, ond O1. DIVERTERS ov/ EXTERIOR
DOORWAYS ond MIGH SIDE OF FIREPLAGE CHIMNEY STACKS IWHERE
occursl.

5. PROVIDE PLYWOOD CRICKETS ond GJ. FLASHING @ ANY ond ALL
PARCARIOUS WATER COLLECTION SPOTS ON ROOF TO DIVERT WATER e —— |
TO NATURAL ROOF FLOW. V4% /FT. MIN. @ VALLEYS, PROJECT:

ATTIC VENTING NOTES: THE SOTO
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ELECTRICAL NOTES: STLDIO 4

2 DRIve
COMTRACTOR SHALL VERITY FITH OYOER, ALL LOGATIONS OF TV, A¥D OGEANSIOE, CA #2084
TELEPHOME JALKS, PRIOR TO ROUGH-N.

2 AL COWEMINCE QUILETS I BATHROCHS, KITCHEN, GARASE. ROORTOR AND

B THERE SHALL BE NO ELECTRICAL PENETRATIONS OF SHEAR NALLS SHOYN ON
574 DIA. ARE ALLOYED IN STLDS ONLY. MAXIMIM ONE PER STUD.
6. RECEPTACLE OUTLET LOCATIONS AL COMPLY HITH NEG. ART.

T géé LISHTING (40 LUMENS PER RATT MIY N
KITGHENE) AND BATHROGMS (CONTANING A TUB OR SHONER).

&

@

O, COMTERTOP RECEPTACLE QUTLETS SHALL COMPLY W NEC Art. 210-52(c}
L HALLAAY RECESTACLE QUTLETS SHALL COMPLY 1V NEC Act. 210-520V

10, PER CBG Art, 210-H ()5, BATHROOM CIRCUTING SHALL BE EiTHER:
a) A 20 AMPERE GIRCUT DEDICATED TO BACH BATHROOM, or

b} AT LEAST ONE 20 AMPERE CIRCUIT SUPPLYING ONLY BATHROOM
RECEPTACLE QUTLETS
U BEDROOH BRANCH CIRCUTS ML BE ARGH FALLT GIRGUIT PROTEGTED. CBG

12, SMOKE DETECTORS SKALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL SLEFPINS BEDROCMS AND
PER PLAN, SMOKE DETECTORS I NEF| CONSTRUGTION SHALL BE HARDHIRED
TO PERMANENT PRIMARY POPER OF EXISTING BULDING AND SHALL B€

!Egs“ig DETECTORS IN EXISTING
DFrELLINS CAN BE POrERED SOLELY BY BATYIUES, AND |9 THE OWNER'S.
RESAONSIDLITY TO PROPERLY GHECK BATTERIES FOR PROFESR LEVELS OF

[]98

SMOKE ALARMS HIST BE LOCATED AND INSTALLED AS POLLORS:

BACK WP,
E. SMOKE ALARMS MUBT BE NTERCONECTED SO THE ACTIVATION OF A

A LOGATED ON THE CELING OR HALL OUTSIDE OF EACH SLEEPING AREA
TN 21 FEET OF BEDROOMS
B. N EACH SLPFPING ROOM
. LOGATED A MNMM OF 56 SCHES FROM THE TIP OF THE BLADES OF
CELYS P 3 WIS IORZONTALLY PR DOORS 1) SATHRCOS
CONTAINNS BHOPER, INCHES PROM ZAUFPL)
ELECTRICAL FRST FLOOR PLAN REGISTERS AHD QUTSIDR THE DIRECT AIRFLOW PROW THOSE RESISTERS,
SCALE 1/eT-OF D. SMOKE ALARMS MBT RECEIVE THER PRIMARY PORER FROM THE
" e BURDINGD BLECTRICAL STBTEH AND MUST BE EGLSPPED HTH BATTRRY

- T T T T T T T Z & Z. % _\ 7 L7 727777727 2 — T T T T T T T T lr _ I: u%%ﬂgénﬂ 5-._.-11 gﬂﬁ..rhﬂ\’lﬂ*‘i
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" BNERSY LISHTING
@) M THE KITCHEN, AT LEAST ONE-HALF OF THE MATTASE RATING OF THE

]
g@

FIXTURES MUST BE HIGH EFFICACT FIXTURES SITCHED SEPARATELY. NOTE:
APPROXMATELY B/4 OF THE FIXTURES HILL BE REGURED TO BE OF THE
HIsH EFFICACY VARIETY,

W (N BATHROOMS, SARASES, LAMORY ROCME AND UTLLITY ROOMS ALL.
PIXTURES MUST BE HIGH EFFICACT STTLE OR. BE CONTROLLED BY A

e E§§§534§§3K§§<

) QUTDOOR LIGHTRNS FIXTURES ARE REGURED TO BE HGH BIFICACY OR
CONTROLLED BY A COMBINATION PHOTOCONTROL/ MOTION SENSOR

4 NOTE: SENERALLY A BFFICAGY STYLE OF FIXTURE I8 PLUORESCENT

@
@

Sj.ﬂn!xnk;g; REGULAR INCANDESCENT, GUARYZ
HALOGEN AHD HALOSEN MR LAHPS DO NOT COMPLY

16, BACH RESIDENTIAL BATHROOM SHALL BE SUPPLIED HITH A DEDICATED

11111
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= _ = 5 1 ELECTRICAL BASEMENT ALOOR PLAN
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_ | CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS STUDIO 4
™ RI15.1 NEW CONSTRUCTION: AN APPROVED CARBON MONOXIOE OCEANSIOR, CA 01084
[ ALARM BHALL BE INSTALLED [N DWELLING UNITS AND IN 7801 712-4904 P4
- 4 SLEEPING UNITB WITHIN WHICH PUBL-BURNING APPLIANGES ARE 7804 722-4803 PX
44 INSTALLED AND IN DWELLING UNITB THAT HAVE ATTACHED
| \ OARAQRS. Pplenglon@gmallosm
31801 POWER SUPPLY: FOR NEW CONBTRUCTION REQUIRED CARBON PALL LONGYON
MONOXIOE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM PRINGIPAL
@ THE BUILDING WIRINO WHERE SUCH WIRING 18 SERVEO FROM A [ —]
-_ COMMERCIAL SOURCE AND SMALL BE EGUIPPED WITH A BATTERY
BACK-UP. ALARM WIRING SHALL BE DIRECTLY CONNECTED 7O THE
H PEAMANENT BUILOING WIRING WITHOUT A DISCONKECTING BWITCH
OTHER THAN AB AEQUIRED FOR OVER-CURRENT PROTECTION.
> o] } EXCEPTIONS:
A ”81 UMQ 1 IN DWELLING UNITB WHERE THERE 18 NO COMMERCIAL POWER
s/ /iual Nag/ SURPLY THE CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM NAY BE BOLELY BATTERY
N OPERATED.
1 2. IN BXISTING OWELLING UNITS A CARBON MONGXIDE ALARM I8
PERMITTED TO BE SOLELY BATTERY OPERATED WHERE REPAIRS
OR ALTERATIONS DO NOT RESULT N THE REMOYAL OF WALL AND FEER——
CEILING FINISHES PROJECT:
i OR THERE IS NO ACCESS BY MEANS OF ATTIC, BASEMENT OR
i CRAWL BPACE. THE SOTO
1T ; R38.2 INTERCONNECTION, WHERE MORE THAN ONE CARSON
A WONOXIDE ALARM 18 REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN THE RESIDENCE
] OWELLING UNIT OR WITHIN A BLEEPING UNIT THE ALARM BHALL
B INTERCONNECTED IN A MANNER THAT ACTIVATION OF ONE
4 ALARM BHALL ACTIVATE ALL OF THE ALARMS IN THE INDIVIDUAL
| UNIT. EXCEPTION: F B
) by INTERCONNECTION I8 NOT REQUIRED IN EXISTING OWELLING
Yt -1 UNITS WHERE REPAIRS DO NOT RESULT IN THE REMOVAL OF OCEANSIDE, CA 92054
WALL ANO CEILING PINISHES, THERE |8 NO ACCERS BY WEANS OF
4 u w ATTIC, BABENENT OR CRAWL SPACE, ANO NO PREVIOUS METHOO —
TH a5 CONRECTIO - oW
lLuu. L LA 1 ROOF DECK & LOWER ROOF PLAN R3153 WHERE REQUIREO IN EXISTING OWELLINGS: WHERE A
- - SCALE: 1/4%m10b PERMIT I8 REQUIRED FOR ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS OA ADDITIONS
EXCEEDING ONE THOUBANO DOLLARS (81,000}, EXISTING DWELLINGS RON & JANIS
OR BLEEPING UNITS THAT HAVE ATTACHED GARAGES OR
PUSL-BURNING APPLIANCES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A CARBON SOTO
MONOXIDE ALARM IN ACCOROANGE WITH SECTION R318.1 CARBON
MONOXIDE ALARMS BHALL ONLY BE REQUIRED IN THE SPECIFIC
OWELLING UNIT OR SLECPING UNIT FOR WHICH THE PERMIT WAS
OBTAINED. ACIC
R3153 ALARM REGUIREMENTS: SINGLE- AND MULTIPLE-STATION bogldide il
CARBON MONOXIOE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTEO AS COMPLYING OCEANSIDE, CA 92054
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF UL 2034, CARBON MONOXIOR
OETECTORS SHALL BE LISTED AS COMPLYING WITH THE EEEE——
REQUIREMENTS OF UL 2078, CARBOR MONOXIDE ALARMS AND OWNER'S 12
CARBON MONOXIOE DETECTORS SMALL BE INSTALLED IN
ACCOROANCE WITH THIS CODE, THE CUARENT EOITION OF NFPA
| 720 *STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF CARBON MONOXIOZ PAUL LONCTON
{CO} OETECTION AND WARNING EQUIFMENT® AND THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. OTHER CARSON STUDIO 4 ARCHITECTS
MONOXIDE ALARM AND DETECTION DEVICES AS RECOGMIZED IN
AL 8
> > CARBON MONOXIOE ALARMS REQUIRED BY SECTIONE R310.1 AND BSE s
Mw _ A R315.3 BHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE POLLOWING LOCATIONS: -
e/ e/ L OUTBIDE OF EACH BEPARATE DWELLING UNIT SLEEPING AREA et TTa04
IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEOROOMISL
2, SN CYERY LEVEL OF A DWELLING UMIT INGLUDING [ —1
RELEASE DAYEX
ROIS31 MULTIPLE-PURPOSE ALARMS: CAABON MONOXIDE ALARMS vy
COMBINED WITH BMOKE ALARMS BHALL COMPLY WITH BECTION ornenz
K315, ALL APPLICADLE STANDARDS, AND REQUIREMENTS FOR e
LISTING ANO APPROVAL DY THE ORPICE OF THE STATE FiRE
MARSHAL, FOR BMOKE ALARMS.
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SECTION C-C
STORM CHAMBER CROSS SECTION
HORIZ, SCALE: 1"=5'
VERT. SCALE: 1"=5'
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PVC

DETAIL 1.

STORM CHAMBER DIMENSIONS
NO SCALE
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SECTION B-B
CROSS SECTION ON NORTHERLY BOUNDARY
HORIZ. SCALE: 1"=10'
VERT. SCALE: 1"=10"
PERVIOUS PAVI 4,82 rocvover 20K COUPACIED, CLEMN FILL
PAVER BASE: STONE/SOIL INTERFACE SToe 10 Suace o VASE
A/ — -
3/4° - 2° CRUSHED. N
VASHED STONE OPTIONAL IN FLOV

<8, 10°, OR 12 FVO)

4 OZ NON-WOVEN
FILTER FABRIC

DPTIONAL FLOV LOCATION
P TO 30" 0D PIPE)

STORMCHAMBER

STABILIZATION NETTING
O S EATS LZATION CSUPPLIED) UNDER FLOV
UNDER ALL STORHCHAHBERS™ RECEIVING STORMCHANBERS

DETAIL 2. STORM CHAMBER INSTALLATION

BELOW PERVOIUS PAVERS
NO SCALE
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SECTION D-D
GRADING CROSS SECTION
SCALE: 1"=8'

RC- 4 .ebﬁmw

SECTION A—A

CROSS SECTION ON SOUTHERLY BOUNDARY
HORIZ SCALE: 1*=10'
VERT. SCALE: 1"=10'

TYPICAL SECTION ON S. PACIFIC STREET
NO SCALE
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EXISTING CONDITIONS
PROPOSED SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE

1441 South Pacific Street, Oceanside, California
Assessor’s Parcel No. 150-356-09




LEGEN LANDSCAPE PLANTING & IRRICATION NOTES: LEGEND: DESICN TEAM
1, ALL PLANTING AND [RRIGATION INSTALLATIONS SHALL BE MADE PURSUANT TO THE SYMBOL DESCRIPTION STUDIO 4
BED) TioN NAME ek CITY OF OCEANSIOE LANDSCAPE TECHNICAL MANUAL. PAUL LONGTON
PLANTER iy SYMBOL PLANT PLANT QUANTITY/ 2. ALL SOWS SHALL BE PROPERLY AMENOED TO PROMOTE VIGOROUS GROWTH AND ——— =R~ ———PROPERTY UNE LICENSED ARCHITECT
RFACE WATER RETENTION. 2009 MESA DRIVE,
ORVESOUTHWALL o ASIATIC JASMINE 8-5GAL. 3. THE LANDSCAPE PLANTING PALETTE IS CONCEPTUAL AND SUBJECT TO FIELD - 40 - CA 62064
ESPALIERS REVISIONS AND/OR ALTERNATE SELECTIONS BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITEGT, PHONE: 760-7224904
PLANTER POCKETS ALL (RRIGATION TO TREES AND 8HRUBS SHALL BE BY DRIP EMITTERS FROM FAX: 760-7224903
AUTOMATIC CONTROLLERS ON TIME CLOCKS. .
NORTHWALKWAY ey DICHONDRA OR 20VSIA - 24 -FLATS @ 5 ALLIRRIGATION TO GROUND COVERS AND LAWN AREAS BHALL BE BY LOW FLOW 378 PROPOSED 8POT ELEV, MBRdaalgns
E BETWEEN DECORATVE  £°0.C. POP.UP MISTERS (HUNTER) OR POP.UP MP FROM MATTHEW RING
STEPPING STONES CONTROLLERS ON TIME CLOCKS, i DIRECTION OF DRAINAGE ARCHITEC saac i
& THE SYSTEM SHALL INCLUDE RAIN BENSORS T REDUCE OR SUSPEND WATERIN G708 PASED DEL VISTAY
SEDUMSPECES  12-EGGCUP@ DURING RAINY PERIODS, e L erorosm sTRucTRE LA COSTA, CA 52000
g BETWEEN OECORATIVE & 0.C- 7. CONCRETE DRIVES & WALKS SHALL BE COLORED AND FINISHED AS DIRECTED. IPHONE. 78021871850
STEPPING STONES 8. HOMEOWNERS ARE EXPECTED T HAVE POTTED PLANTS ON THEIR PATIOS. PROPOSED INTEGRAL COLOR . "
S, AL LANDSCAPING & IRRIGATION SHALL BE EQUALLY uzumo-:»!,;!muﬁm é&‘ ECORATIVE CONCRETEWITH ~ MBROEBIGNSQGMAL.CO
SOUTH WALKWAY _ DICHONDRA ORZOYSIA  10-FLATS @ INDIVIDUAL UNITS, NORTH BIOE & FRONT BY UNIT A, SOUTH SIDE BY - 22 SCORE PATTERN ON .. P
PP} seTweENDECORATVE ®*O.C. 10, NO FIRE SUPPRESSION ZONE OR BRI MANAGEMENT 13 REGURED OR PROVIDED. re]
2 STEPPING STONES 11, 585 SF OF DECORATIVE COLORED CONCRETE WALKWAYS. b .
12, ALL ONDECK/ PLANTERS AND PLANTS WILL BE Lo ™
SEDUM BPECIES G0 CUP @ USING SUB IRRIGATION WATERING SYSTEM BY GARDEN ART INTERNATIONAL Y,
ﬁ BETWEEN DECORATVE € 0.C. .moxﬁzikz!zmaa 4) 641-4200. USING LIGHTWEIGHT POTTING SOIL MX o
'STEPPING STONES FROM GARDEN ART INTERNATIONAL T2t
13, FINAL LANDSGAPE PLANS SHALL ACCURATELY SHOW PLACEMENT OF TREES,
P — JONDO SHRUBS, AND GROUND COVERS,
@ WALIWAY . SRABo) Lo 14, LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SHALL BE AWARE OF UTILITY, BEWER. STORM DRAIN CCUMEITA
QROURD COVER g EASEMENT AND PLACE PLANTING LOCATIONS ACCORDINGLY TO MEET CITY OF L
OCEANSIDE REQUIREMENTS.
* ROEBELINIPALM  3-4°CAL/2'BTH 15. ALL REQUIRED LANDSCAPE AREAS (INCLUDING PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY} SHALL BE h
BY OWNER, THE LA AREAS BHALL BE MAINTAINED PER CITY
® LIMONIM PEREZI §-10AL OF OCEANSIDE REQUIREMENTS. N
18. AN AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYBTEM BHALL, BE INSTALLED TO PROVIOE COVERAGE
‘ EDUMBPECES  20-EGGCUP Q@ FOR ALL PLANTING AREAS BHOWN ON THE PLAN. LOW VOLUME EQUIPMENT SHALL M
<. gﬂgﬁgiﬁzmoz«ﬂz!:gg% INIMUM WATER LOBS WA
DUE TO WATER RUN-OFF. IRRIGATION SYBTEMS HIGH QUALITY,
@ . X # BAW CUT ON 43 D8 AUTOMATKC GONTROL VALVES, GONTROLLERS AND OTHER NECESSARY IRRIGATION EGO,
SUALDING, INTEGRAL COLOR PHONE:
CONCHRT L OR 7O OMALA EQUIPMENT. ALL COMPONENTS SHALL BE OF NON-CORROCIVE MATERIAL. ALL ORIP A D50 5820518
TR0 B DAVES GOLORS, TEXTURE T0 SYSTEMS SHALL BE ADEQUAI TELY FLTERED AND REGULATED PER THE ——JE——— UNDERGROUND
5 HBAVY ACID WASH Phgast. AL IRRIGATION ELECTRICAL SERVICE CANYON LAND SURVEYING
DVPROVEMENTS GHALL FOLLEW T GITY OF OGEANBIDE GUIBELINGS AND WATER LAND SURVEYING &
PUBLIC ROW BIDEWALK 48" WIDE CITY OF OCEANSIDE CONSERVATION ORDINANCE. W WATERSERVICE TOPOGRAPHIC MAPPING
STANGARD PCC SIDEWALK 17, THE SELECTION OF PLANT MATERIAL 1S BASED ON CULTURAL, AESTHETIC, AND LOGATION 4061 OCEANSIDE BLVD,, SUITE
MAINTENANGE CONSIDERATIONS. ALL PLANTING AREAS SHALL BE PREPARED WITH OCEANSIDE, CA 92088
GARAGEPLANTING & ASIATIC JABMINE ~ 8-5GAL APPROPRIATE SOIL AMENDMENTS, FERTIL2ERS, AND APPROPRIATE SUPPLEMENTS g UNDERGROUND PHONE: 760-724-3500
® LMONUM PEREZ] 5 1GALs BASED UPON A SOILS REPORT FROM AN AGRICULTURAL SUITABILITY 5OIL SAMPLE TELEPHONE & CABLE LINE FAX:

w_ SITE PLAN & LANDSCAPE PLAN _WITH TOPOGRAPHY AS SHOWN
SCALE: * « 1007

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL & 16301248
LEGAL LOT 21 AND PORTION OF LQT 22 BLOCK D OF MAP 809
DESCRIPTION: AS DESCRIBED IN CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
RECORDED DEC 3, 1999 AS DOC NUMBER §8-792930
APPLICANT / RON & JANIS SOTO
OWNER: 1441 SOUTH PACIFIC 8°
OCEANSIOE, CA 22064
DATE PREPARED: APRIL 23, 2011
ZONE&
GENERAL PLAN: RT-RESIDENTIAL TOURIST
LOT SIZE: 7,807 SF
B BASEMENT: 25 6F
FIRST FLOOR: 1,548 5F
SECOND FLOOR: 1,978 8F
UPPER STAIR @ ROOF: 142 SF
2,080 SF %
T80 BF 10%
820 8F 08% INCLUDING
DECORATIVE HARDSCAPE
82 SF EXISTING 08%
45 8F EXISTING 4%
20.823  ASSUMED PL AT STREET

35 FT PER 1988 QCEANSIDE ZONING ORDINANCE

8. NO HISTORICAL RESOURCES REPORT

8. NO
7. NO GEOLOGICAL HAZARD, SOLLS REPORT

PREPARED BY TAYLOR GROUP « 15 MAY 2008

PROVIDED
REQUIRED

VICINITY MAP

RC-4-09 COSTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT

1441 S. PACIFIC STREET

SOTO RESIDENCE |4/ \
OCEANSIDE, CA 92054 B\




A H v CONCEPTUAL 2ND FLOOR CONTAINER & PLANTING PLAN

SCALE: 1/am0F

lis

1 CONCEPTUAL ROOF DECK CONTAINER & PLANTING PLAN

SCALE:  1/a%r-0

POT SCHEDULE
CALLOUT MODEL  SIZE  COLOR RESERVOIR MANUFACTURER
NUMBER  (LxicH) MODEL

\n@ Ms25 252522 5808 R824 JARDINIER
Ra MREC48 48"'x18"x30* 5806 RL38 JARDINIER

GARDEN ART INTERNATIONAL. 714-2414200
WWW.JARDINIERCORP.COM

PLANT USE & BOTANICAL/COMMON

ELOWERWG SHRUB © 2' 0.C;

=STRELITZW RE 3 GAL (FH x 2
1T CINAEA/ 3" x 2'W)

DIETES IRINCIDES/ 8 GAL. (W x 2'W)
FORTRIGHT LLY

~LANTANA x "MONT' 1 GAL (2 x 10W)
CONFETTI TRALING LANTANA

m;)hvﬂwn)hnhmﬁ\ 1 GAL (1M x 1'W)

RC-4-09 COSTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT

1441 S. PACIFIC STREET
OCEANSIDE, CA 92054

SOTO RESIDENCE |47} 1)

[—T]
MaTmcy oo
Madarigns

oeome W W

BATE MAY B, 2012

£



















)‘

SeTo E@s.hl&ndc_j'

_ Application For Planning Commlssion Hearing’ STAFF USE ONLY
Planning Department (760) 435-3520 ACCEPTED BY
Oceanside Civic Center 5
300 North Coast Highwa
Ooeam'o, Cailfornin 92054~ 2885 glze lo= d
Please Print or Type All Information -{HEARING
PART 1 — APPLICANT. INFORMATION GPA
1. APPLICANT ' 2. STATUS " IMASTER/SP.PLAN
ROMALD & 1ANIS SaTe> MARRAED ONEH
3. ADDRESS 4. PHONEJFAX TENT. MAP ,
|44 Solitt P (c. <Y, oS PAR. MAP ‘
5. APPLICANT'S REPRESENTATIVE {or person to be contacted for information during processing) DEV. PL.
DAID (BB SolNBS | ARCH TECT cur.
6. ADDRESS B 7. PHONE/FAX VARIANCE
o] i 7o 4%.A . = FE——
318 £ %%aqd .oqaé% cosstaL JeC—1 S99
PART II — PROPERTY DESCRIPTION OHPAC. ' o
8. LOCATION 9. SIZE
(A4 SoutH PetFle- ST 1667 SF
10. GENERAL PLAN 11. ZONING 12. LAND USE ] 13. ASSESSOR'S PARCE. NUMBER
caeke . BT AU EkiLY 152 - 012 -46

PART mr - PROJECT .DESCRIPTION

14. GENERAL PROJECT DESCRIPTION

T eBeust Bmsrm@a TUD SR, mmvzx OLU‘EU-JG&¢C0
A (NEWY 4514 5F RESPONE, TUD sqa\a(amb%anan— WITH 2 clr QArAcs™

NSTROT

15. PROPOSED GENERAL PLAN 116. PROPOSED ZONING ‘{17, PRDPOSED LAND USE 18. NO. UNITS 19
No cHAes =X SINGUS EANLY | {2, ﬁm
20. BUILDING SIZE ~ 21. PARKING SPACES " 122. % LANDSCAP 23. % LOT \GE
4q% =F 2. (012 9 o} 27 (o)
 PART IV — ATTACHMENTS ' '
ALL APPLICATIONS DEV. PLANS, C.U.P.s & TENT. MAPS

L24. DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION

195, LEGAL DESCRIPTION

30. FLOOR PLANS AND ELEVATIONS

A96. 300-FT. RADIUS MAP

+*"127. PROPERTY OWNERS' LIST

*| 31 CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE

+~128. ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

L4799, PLOT PLANS

14327 OTHER

PART V — SIGNATURES

OF THE APPLICATION.

THE APPLICANT OR HIS/HER REPRESENTATIVE MUST BE PRESENT 1
AT THE HEARING. FAILURE TO BE PRESENT MAY RESULT IN DENIAL]

33. APPLICANT OR REPRESENTATIVE (Print):

D SO

34. DATE

SIGNATURES OF ALL OWNERS OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY ARE
NECESSARY BEFORE THE APPLICATION CAN BE ACCEPTED. IN THE
CASE OF PARTNERSHIPS OR CORPORATIONS, THE GENERAL
PARTNER OR CORPORATION OFFICER SO AUTHORIZED MAY SIGN.
6 \; oﬂ (AT!'ACH ADDITIONAL PAGES AS NECESSARY).

KU slonmetl %

Sigy” " {38. DATE

7 <% 5 /"Vf"m s,

o T e [P U S0

g?o AngLfJDCGAENT (Print): 36. DATE 39. OWNER Print): * 140. DATE
ReNAD FoTD ¢.5.01 _(As So30 G. ®aq

it

' U /
i
_\__//

AUG 2 8 2008

Planning Depariment

7

CHELS



Description & Justification
For Soto Residence
At
1441 S Pacific St, Oceanside, 92054

May 14, 2012
Owner: Ron & Janis Soto

Statistics at a glance
Address - 1441 S Pacific St
APN — 1563-012-46-00
Zoning — RT
Proposed zoning ~ No Change
Lot Size — 6,962 SF (0.16 Acres)
Existing Land Use — Single Family Residence
Proposed Land Use — No Change
Number of units — 1
Density/acre — 6.26 du/acre
Existing lot coverage - 29.0%

Proposed Lot Coverage 29.0 %
Proposed Landscaping — 21.5 % (Includes decorative paving)

Existing Single Family Residence to be demolished

New Construction - habitable

Basement 925 SF
First Floor 1546 SF
Mezzanine 477 SF
Second Floor 1975 SF

Total 4923 SF
Garage (2 Spaces) 475 SF

Decks and courtyard
Second Floor Deck 269 SF
Roof Deck 463 SF

e tememn mmd PNVl 00 or




Original Design by David Lee Soanes

The Architecture is by Paul Longton, Architect

The Soil's Report is by The Taylor Group.

The Preliminary Grading Plan is by the Taylor Group
The Existing Conditions Map is by the Taylor Group

Property Location

The property is located at 1441 S Pacific Street on the west side of Pacific St.
between Witherby St to the north and Buccaneer Beach to the south.

Demolition

The existing Single Family Residence will be demolished for the proposed
project.

Lot Line Adjustment

As part of the Resolutions of Approval, a lot line adjustment will be made that
adjusts the lot line between 1441 S Pacific St and 1439 S Pacific St. Both
properties are owned free and clear by the same owners. The description of the
adjustment is in the Civil Engineering plans.

Compatibility with Neighborhood

The home will be consistent with the bulk and scale of the new structures on the
street; structure has 4,992 SF, plus a 2-space 475-SF garage, plus 820 SF of
decks. The home will be similar to the adjacent structures at 1443 S Pacific to the
south and 1439 S Pacific St to the north.

Proposed Structure

The project provides a contrasting high visual quality fagade observable from the
beach and the street. The residence sits below the line of 35’ above average
grade (per the 1986 Zoning Ordinance definition). The residence provides a two-
story over basement configuration in multi-levels. The basement is devoted to a
925 SF Game Room. The main floor has a kitchen, dining, den with step down
into the living rear at the west end, a mezzanine library, and a garage to the front.
The second story is comprised of the bedrooms, a wind protected outdoor
courtyard and an occupied roof deck above.



Parking

No public parking spots will be taken up with this proposed building. There is an
existing curb cut on Pacific St for the existing garages. All access is from Pacific
Street.

The proposed project is required to have a minimum of 2-parking spaces. There
are two proposed parking spaces.

Proposed Materials

Some of the features of the home are: a 50 year roof, copper flashings, elevator,
laminated glass for sound proofing and UV protection, non-corrosive materials for
prolonged life and low maintenance beachfront living, maintenance of north/south
access at the beach level so the public access is maintained at all times and
tides.

The interior materials will be superior for ease of living, low maintenance and
energy efficiency. The furnace will be high efficiency. The appliances are all
Energy Star approved. The water heaters are of the “Instant” variety that are
much more energy efficient than the “tank” type. Bathroom floors are heated.
Lights and fans in the bathrooms are occupant initiated for convenience and,
ultimately, for energy efficiency.

Extra care is taken to use materials that isolate sound from floor to floor and from
inside to outside, or the reverse.

Regular Coastal

The proposed project is consistent with the policies of the Local Coastal Program
as implemented through the Zoning Ordinances. Specifically the physical aspects
of the project are consistent with the adjoining properties and those in the
neighborhood. The project will not substantially alter or impact existing public
views of the coastal zone area.

The proposed project will not obstruct any existing planned public beach access
including any beach areas fronting the existing property; therefore the proposed
project is in conformance with the policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act.



Post Date:
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION Removal:
City of Oceanside, California (180 days)
APPLICANTS: Ron and Janis Soto
ADDRESS: 1441 S. Pacific Street
PHONE NUMBER: Paul Longton (Studio 4 Architecture): (760) 722-4904
LEAD AGENCY: City of Oceanside

PROJECT PLANNER: Russ Cunningham, Senior Planner
PROJECT TITLE: RC-4-09 (Soto Residence)

DESCRIPTION: The proposed project involves the demolition of a two-story, 2,986
square-foot duplex and the construction of a two-story, 5,065 square-foot single-family
residence with a semi-subterranean basement and first-story mezzanine at 1441 South
Pacific Street. Situated within the South Oceanside Neighborhood Planning Area and the
Coastal Zone, the subject property bears a zoning designation of Residential-Tourist (R-T).

A o

ADMINISTRATIVE DETERMINATION: Planning Division staff has completed a
preliminary review of this project in accordance with the City of Oceanside's Environmental
Review Guidelines and the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), 1970. Based on
this review, the Environmental Coordinator has determined that further environmental
evaluation is not required because:

[x] The project qualifies for a Class 3 categorical exemption under Section 15303(a)
“New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures;”

[] “The activity is covered by the general rule that CEQA applies only to projects which
have the potential for causing a significant effect on the environment. Where it can
be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the activity in question may
have a significant effect on the environment, the activity is not subject to CEQA”
(Section 15061(b)(3)); or,

The project is statutorily exempt, Section, ____ (Sections 15260-15277); or,

/j/zje’cidoes not constitute a "project” as defined by CEQA (Section 15378).
Date: July 17,2012

Rdss Cunningham, Senior Planner

I—l_l

cc: [x] Projectfile [x] Counterfile [x] Library Posting: [] County Clerk $50.00 Admin. Fee



